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 PART I
 

 Item 1. UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS
(In thousands)

 

   

September 30,
2009

(Unaudited)   

December 31,
2008

(As adjusted)*
CURRENT ASSETS     

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 165,392  $ 94,812
Accounts receivable, less allowance of $50,089 at September 30, 2009 and $48,600 at December 31, 2008    737,668   806,553
Due from Clear Channel Communications    529,018   431,641
Prepaid expenses    74,166   69,817
Other current assets    179,413   144,700
Income taxes receivable    11,652   7,129

    

Total Current Assets    1,697,309   1,554,652

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT     
Land, buildings and improvements    209,884   201,210
Structures    2,498,666   2,355,776
Furniture and other equipment    68,055   60,476
Construction in progress    58,649   85,791

    

   2,835,254   2,703,253
Less accumulated depreciation    336,955   116,533

    

   2,498,299   2,586,720

INTANGIBLE ASSETS     
Definite-lived intangibles, net    847,596   1,000,485
Indefinite-lived intangibles – permits    1,137,201   1,529,068
Goodwill    912,366   1,180,141

OTHER ASSETS     
Notes receivable    2,780   3,140
Investments in, and advances to, nonconsolidated affiliates    28,532   51,812
Other assets    102,702   122,231
Other investments    12,275   22,512

    

Total Assets   $ 7,239,060  $ 8,050,761
    

 
* As adjusted for the adoption of ASC 810-10-45, which requires minority interests to be recharacterized as noncontrolling interests and classified as a component of equity

within the consolidated balance sheets.

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(In thousands)

 

   

September 30,
2009

(Unaudited)   

December 31,
2008

(As adjusted)* 
CURRENT LIABILITIES    

Accounts payable   $ 85,138   $ 118,290  
Accrued expenses    481,434    494,250  
Accrued interest    414    292  
Deferred income    134,734    109,511  
Current portion of long-term debt    2,579,895    69,522  

  

Total Current Liabilities    3,281,615    791,865  

Long-term debt    31,336    32,332  
Debt with Clear Channel Communications    —      2,500,000  
Other long-term liabilities    253,215    178,875  
Deferred tax liability    852,768    1,003,866  

Commitments and contingent liabilities (Note 4)    

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Noncontrolling interest    192,502    211,813  
Class A common stock    407    407  
Class B common stock    3,150    3,150  
Additional paid-in capital    6,674,160    6,676,714  
Retained deficit    (3,829,991)   (3,018,637) 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss    (220,021)   (329,580) 
Cost of shares held in treasury    (81)   (44) 

  

Total Shareholders’ Equity    2,820,126    3,543,823  
  

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $ 7,239,060   $ 8,050,761  
  

 
* As adjusted for the adoption of ASC 810-10-45, which requires minority interests to be recharacterized as noncontrolling interests and classified as a component of equity

within the consolidated balance sheets.

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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 CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(UNAUDITED)
(In thousands, except per share data)

 

   

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
2009   

Period from
July 31 through
September 30,

2008   

Period from
July 1 through
July 30, 2008  

   Post-Merger   
Post-Merger

(As adjusted)*   
Pre-Merger

(As adjusted)* 
Revenue   $ 660,622   $ 541,699   $ 271,676  
Operating expenses:     

Direct operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization)    398,766    304,763    158,354  
Selling, general and administrative expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization)    108,824    93,175    49,202  
Depreciation and amortization    111,053    81,015    37,783  
Corporate expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization)    15,547    11,231    5,311  
Other operating income – net    1,160    1,528    2,506  

  

Operating income    27,592    53,043    23,532  
Interest expense on debt with Clear Channel Communications    36,558    29,440    14,508  
Interest expense    1,350    966    504  
Interest income on Due from Clear Channel Communications    133    766    430  
Loss on marketable securities    (11,315)   —      —    
Equity in loss of nonconsolidated affiliates    (2,046)   (947)   (8,867) 
Other income (expense) – net    492    (977)   3,067  

  

Income (loss) before income taxes    (23,052)   21,479    3,150  
Income tax benefit (expense):     

Current    (13,025)   (5,032)   (4,808) 
Deferred    2,026    (82)   1,119  

  

Income tax expense    (10,999)   (5,114)   (3,689) 
  

Consolidated net income (loss)    (34,051)   16,365    (539) 
Amount attributable to noncontrolling interest    325    5,551    1,160  

  

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company   $ (34,376)  $ 10,814   $ (1,699) 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:     

Foreign currency translation adjustments    47,637    (118,420)   (10,306) 
Unrealized loss on marketable securities    (2,165)   (20,685)   (2,404) 
Reclassification adjustment    11,836    —      (285) 

  

Comprehensive income (loss)    22,932    (128,291)   (14,694) 

Amount attributable to noncontrolling interest    2,981    (7,497)   (999) 
  

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to the Company   $ 19,951   $ (120,794)  $ (13,695) 
  

Net income (loss) per common share attributable to the Company:     
Basic   $ (.10)  $ .03   $ (.00) 
Weighted average common shares outstanding – Basic    355,389    355,294    355,294  
Diluted   $ (.10)  $ .03   $ (.00) 
Weighted average common shares outstanding – Diluted    355,389    355,655    355,294  

 
* As adjusted for the adoption of ASC 810-10-45, which provides that net income or loss of an entity includes amounts attributable to the noncontrolling interest.

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(UNAUDITED)
(In thousands, except per share data)

 

   

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2009   

Period from
July 31
through

September 30,
2008   

Period from
January 1
through

July 30, 2008  

   Post-Merger   
Post-Merger

(As adjusted)*  
Pre-Merger

(As adjusted)* 
Revenue   $ 1,934,955   $ 541,699   $ 1,962,063  
Operating expenses:     

Direct operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization)    1,170,683    304,763    1,119,432  
Selling, general and administrative expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization)    347,930    93,175    344,846  
Depreciation and amortization    327,769    81,015    247,637  
Corporate expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization)    45,446    11,231    39,364  
Impairment charge    812,390    —      —    
Other operating income – net    10,125    1,528    10,978  

  

Operating income (loss)    (759,138)   53,043    221,762  
Interest expense on debt with Clear Channel Communications    110,368    29,440    87,464  
Interest expense    4,624    966    3,913  
Interest income on Due from Clear Channel Communications    358    766    2,590  
Loss on marketable securities    (11,315)   —      —    
Equity in earnings (loss) of nonconsolidated affiliates    (26,094)   (947)   70,842  
Other income (expense) – net    (5,288)   (977)   13,365  

  

Income (loss) before income taxes    (916,469)   21,479    217,182  
Income tax benefit (expense):     

Current    (26,175)   (5,032)   (30,171) 
Deferred    127,877    (82)   (21,405) 

  

Income tax benefit (expense)    101,702    (5,114)   (51,576) 
  

Consolidated net income (loss)    (814,767)   16,365    165,606  
Amount attributable to noncontrolling interest    (3,413)   5,551    (1,948) 

  

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company   $ (811,354)  $ 10,814   $ 167,554  
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:     

Foreign currency translation adjustments    116,553    (118,420)   87,476  
Unrealized loss on marketable securities    (11,315)   (20,685)   (27,496) 
Reclassification adjustment    11,323    —      (285) 

  

Comprehensive income (loss)    (694,793)   (128,291)   227,249  
Amount attributable to noncontrolling interest    7,002    (7,497)   14,019  

  

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to the Company   $ (701,795)  $ (120,794)  $ 213,230  
  

Net income (loss) per common share attributable to the Company:     
Basic   $ (2.29)  $ .03   $ .47  
Weighted average common shares outstanding – Basic    355,364    355,294    355,178  
Diluted   $ (2.29)  $ .03   $ .47  
Weighted average common shares outstanding – Diluted    355,364    355,655    355,741  

 
* As adjusted for the adoption of ASC 810-10-45, which provides that net income or loss of an entity includes amounts attributable to the noncontrolling interest.

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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 CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(UNAUDITED)
(In thousands)

 

   

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2009   

Period from
July 31
through

September 30,
2008   

Period from
January 1
through

July 30, 2008  

   Post-Merger   
Post-Merger

(As adjusted)*  
Pre-Merger

(As adjusted)* 
Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities:     

Consolidated net income (loss)   $ (814,767)  $ 16,365   $ 165,606  

Reconciling items:     
Impairment charge    812,390    —      —    
Depreciation and amortization    327,769    81,015    247,637  
Deferred taxes    (127,877)   82    21,405  
Provision for doubtful accounts    9,059    2,760    8,588  
Gain on sale of operating and fixed assets    (10,125)   (1,528)   (10,978) 
Loss on marketable securities    11,315    —      —    
Equity in (earnings) loss of nonconsolidated affiliates    26,094    947    (70,842) 
Other reconciling items, net    11,168    1,729    6,506  
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisitions and dispositions    24,856    14,797    (36,600) 

  

Net cash provided by operating activities    269,882    116,167    331,322  

Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities:     
Change in notes receivable, net    299    111    239  
Change in investments in, and advances to nonconsolidated affiliates – net    (4,354)   (3,552)   7,646  
Purchases of property, plant and equipment    (113,976)   (38,821)   (199,122) 
Proceeds from disposal of assets    10,656    1,397    38,630  
Acquisition of operating assets, net of cash acquired    (5,125)   (19,972)   (84,821) 
Change in other – net    19,396    (14,489)   4,296  

  

Net cash used in investing activities    (93,104)   (75,326)   (233,132) 

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities:     
Draws on credit facilities    6,508    —      72,150  
Payments on credit facilities    (3,784)   (4,171)   (157,774) 
Proceeds from long-term debt    —      456    5,476  
Payments on long-term debt    (2,191)   (11,667)   (4,662) 
Net transfers to Clear Channel Communications    (86,309)   (15,218)   (83,585) 
Payments for purchase of noncontrolling interest    (25,190)   —      —    
Proceeds from exercise of stock options    —      —      4,261  
Other, net    —      —      (264) 

  

Net cash used in financing activities    (110,966)   (30,600)   (164,398) 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash    4,768    (1,237)   4,436  
  

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    70,580    9,004    (61,772) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    94,812    73,125    134,897  
  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 165,392   $ 82,129   $ 73,125  
  

 
* As adjusted for the adoption of ASC 810-10-45, which provides that net income or loss of an entity includes amounts attributable to the noncontrolling interest.

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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 CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)
Note 1: BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Preparation of Interim Financial Statements
The consolidated financial statements were prepared by Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and
Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and, in the opinion of management, include all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals and adjustments necessary for adoption of
new accounting standards) necessary to present fairly the results of the interim periods shown. Accordingly, certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in
financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such SEC rules and
regulations. Management believes that the disclosures made are adequate to make the information presented not misleading.

The Company became a publicly traded company on November 11, 2005, through an initial public offering (“IPO”), in which it sold 10% of its common stock, or 35.0 million
shares of Class A common stock. Prior to the IPO, the Company was an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Clear Channel Communications. Clear Channel Communications
currently owns all outstanding shares of the Company’s Class B common stock, representing approximately 89% of the outstanding shares of common stock and approximately
99% of the total voting power of common stock.

Due to seasonality and other factors, the results for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of results for the full year. The financial statements contained herein should
be read in conjunction with the consolidated and combined financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s 2008 Annual Report on Form 10-K. The Company
has evaluated subsequent events through November 9, 2009, the date that these financial statements were issued.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries and give effect to allocations of expenses from Clear Channel Communications,
Inc. (“Clear Channel Communications”). These allocations were made on a specifically identifiable basis or using relative percentages of headcount or other methods
management considered to be a reasonable reflection of the utilization of services provided. Significant intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.
Investments in companies in which the Company owns 20 percent to 50 percent of the voting common stock or otherwise exercises significant influence over operating and
financial policies of the Company are accounted for under the equity method.

Clear Channel Communications’ Merger
Clear Channel Communications consummated its merger with a wholly-owned subsidiary of CC Media Holdings, Inc. (“CC Media Holdings”) on July 30, 2008 (the “merger”)
and accounted for the merger as a purchase business combination in conformity with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 141, Business Combinations, and
Emerging Issues Task Force Issue 88-16, Basis in Leveraged Buyout Transactions. ASC 805-50-S99-1 requires the application of push down accounting in situations where the
ownership of an entity has changed. As a result, the post-merger financial statements of the Company reflect the new basis of accounting. The purchase price allocation was
complete as of July 30, 2009 in accordance with ASC 805-10-25, which requires that the allocation period not exceed one year from the date of acquisition.

The accompanying consolidated statements of operations and statements of cash flows are presented for two periods: post-merger and pre-merger. Purchase accounting
adjustments pursuant to the aforementioned standards were pushed down to the opening balance sheet of the Company on July 31, 2008, as the merger occurred at the close of
business on July 30, 2008. The merger resulted in a new basis of accounting beginning on July 31, 2008 and the financial reporting periods are presented as follows:
 

 •  The three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2009 and the period from July 31 through September 30, 2008 reflect the post-merger period of the Company,
including the purchase accounting adjustments related to the merger that were pushed down to the Company.

 

 
•  The periods from January 1 through July 30, 2008 and July 1 through July 30, 2008 reflect the pre-merger period of the Company. The consolidated financial statements

for all pre-merger periods were prepared using the historical basis of accounting for the Company. As a result of the merger and the associated purchase accounting, the
consolidated financial statements of the post-merger periods are not comparable to periods preceding the merger.

The opening balance sheet reflected the preliminary allocation of purchase price, based on available information and certain assumptions management believed were reasonable.
During the first seven months of 2009, the Company decreased the initial fair value estimate of its permits, contracts, site leases and other assets and liabilities primarily in its
Americas segment by $100.7 million
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based on additional information received, which resulted in an increase to goodwill of $55.8 million and a decrease to deferred taxes of $44.9 million. During the third quarter
of 2009, the Company recorded a $45.0 million increase to goodwill in its International outdoor segment related to the fair value of certain minority interests recorded pursuant
to ASC 480-10-S99, which distinguishes liabilities from equity, and which had no related tax effect. In addition, during the third quarter of 2009, the Company adjusted
deferred taxes by $24.5 million to true-up its tax rates in certain jurisdictions that were estimated in the initial purchase price allocation.

Relationship with Clear Channel Communications
There are several agreements which govern the Company’s relationship with Clear Channel Communications, including the Corporate Services Agreement, Employee Matters
Agreement and Tax Matters Agreement. Clear Channel Communications has the right to terminate these agreements in various circumstances as long as such termination or
amendment complies with restrictions contained in Clear Channel Communications’ credit agreements, where applicable. As of the date of the filing of this report, no notice of
termination of any of these agreements has been received from Clear Channel Communications. The terms and conditions of the Company’s agreements with Clear Channel
Communications have not changed following the consummation of the merger of Clear Channel Communications. See Note 5 for further discussion.

Liquidity
The Company’s primary source of liquidity is cash flow from operations, which has been adversely affected by the global economic downturn. The risks associated with the
Company’s businesses become more acute in periods of a slowing economy or recession, which may be accompanied by a decrease in advertising. Expenditures by advertisers
tend to be cyclical, reflecting overall economic conditions and budgeting and buying patterns. The global economic downturn has resulted in a decline in advertising and
marketing services among customers, resulting in a decline in advertising revenues across the Company’s businesses. This reduction in advertising revenues has had an adverse
effect on revenue, profit margins, cash flow and liquidity. A continuation of the global economic downturn would continue to adversely impact revenue, profit margins, cash
flow and liquidity.

Another significant source of the Company’s liquidity is borrowings under the cash management notes with Clear Channel Communications. Clear Channel Communications’
ability to meet its obligations with respect to the “Due from Clear Channel Communications” account and to lend under the cash management note depends on its working
capital needs, debt service obligations and its future operating performance and cash flow, which are in turn subject to prevailing economic conditions and other factors, many
of which are beyond its control. The inability of Clear Channel Communications to meet its obligations with respect to the “Due from Clear Channel Communications” account
could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition and on the Company’s ability to meet its obligations. The cash management notes mature on
August 10, 2010. After such date, Clear Channel Communications will continue to provide day-to-day cash management services to the Company pursuant to the Corporate
Services Agreement, whereby the Company’s bank accounts are swept daily into accounts of Clear Channel Communications. The net balance as a result of these cash
management services will continue to be reflected as “Due from/to Clear Channel Communications” on the balance sheet.

The Company’s $2.5 billion note to Clear Channel Communications matures on August 2, 2010. On June 2, 2009, the Company announced that it is actively pursuing
alternatives to address the maturity of the $2.5 billion note to Clear Channel Communications. The alternatives to refinance the $2.5 billion note to Clear Channel
Communications may include the use of its cash flow and capital resources, seeking an extension of the maturity of the note, selling assets, seeking additional equity capital, an
offering of new senior or senior subordinated notes for cash, an exchange of new senior or subordinated notes for outstanding indebtedness or other transactions.

Management believes that the Company will be successful in obtaining financing due to its long history of strong operating margins and free cash flow generation through its
portfolio of diversified products and geographically diverse markets. However, management also believes that new financing would likely carry higher interest rates and may
contain more restrictive terms than its current agreements based on prevailing interest rates and current debt capital market conditions. Higher interest rates would reduce the
Company’s capital available for investment and growth and terms may restrict, among other things, its ability to invest in its business. The $2.5 billion note and Master
Agreement with Clear Channel Communications include restrictive covenants that, among other things, restrict the Company’s ability to incur additional indebtedness.
Therefore, any refinancing of the $2.5 billion note must be approved by the parent, Clear Channel Communications, and there is no such assurance that the Company would
receive such approval. The Company is pursuing these alternatives which might be unsuccessful or inadequate in permitting it to meet scheduled debt obligations. Additionally,
in light of the current credit environment, the Company may be unable to restructure or refinance its obligations and obtain additional equity financing or sell assets on
satisfactory terms or at all. As a result, the Company’s inability to meet its debt obligations could cause it to default on those obligations. A default under any debt instrument
could, in turn, result in defaults under other debt instruments. Any such defaults could materially impair its financial condition, liquidity and results of operations.
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In January 2009, CC Media Holdings announced that it commenced a restructuring program targeting a reduction of fixed costs. The Company recognized approximately $6.6
million and $23.6 million of expenses related to the restructuring program during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, respectively.

The Company expects to be in compliance with the covenants governing its indebtedness in 2009. However, the Company’s anticipated results are subject to significant
uncertainty and there can be no assurance that actual results will be in compliance with the covenants. In addition, the Company’s ability to comply with the covenants
governing its indebtedness may be affected by events beyond the Company’s control, including prevailing economic, financial and industry conditions.

Furthermore, in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on November 9, 2009, CC Media Holdings, the Company’s indirect parent, stated that it expects to be in
compliance with the covenants under Clear Channel Communications’ senior secured credit facilities in 2009. CC Media Holdings similarly stated in such Quarterly Report that
its anticipated results are also subject to significant uncertainty and there can be no assurance that actual results will be in compliance with the covenants. Moreover, CC Media
Holdings stated in such Quarterly Report that its ability to comply with the covenants in Clear Channel Communications’ financing agreements may be affected by events
beyond CC Media Holdings’ control, including prevailing economic, financial and industry conditions. As discussed therein, the breach of any covenants set forth in Clear
Channel Communications’ financing agreements would result in a default thereunder, and an event of default would permit the lenders under a defaulted financing agreement to
declare all indebtedness thereunder to be due and payable prior to maturity. Moreover, as discussed therein, the lenders under the revolving credit facility under Clear Channel
Communications’ senior secured credit facilities would have the option to terminate their commitments to make further extensions of revolving credit thereunder. In addition,
CC Media Holdings stated in such Quarterly Report that if CC Media Holdings is unable to repay Clear Channel Communications’ obligations under any senior secured credit
facilities or the receivables based credit facility, the lenders under such senior secured credit facilities or receivables based credit facility could proceed against any assets that
were pledged to secure such senior secured credit facilities or receivables based credit facility. Finally, CC Media Holdings stated in such Quarterly Report that a default or
acceleration under any of Clear Channel Communications’ financing agreements could cause a default under other obligations that are subject to cross-default and cross-
acceleration provisions.

For so long as Clear Channel Communications maintains significant control over the Company, a deterioration in the financial condition of Clear Channel Communications
could have the effect of increasing the Company’s borrowing costs or impairing the Company’s access to capital markets. Neither the $2.5 billion term note payable to Clear
Channel Communications nor the “Due from Clear Channel Communications” note contain in their terms a right of offset. As of September 30, 2009, Clear Channel
Communications had $1.4 billion recorded as “Cash and cash equivalents” on its consolidated balance sheets. The $2.5 billion note and Master Agreement with Clear Channel
Communications include restrictive covenants that, among other things, restrict the Company’s ability to incur additional indebtedness.

CC Media Holdings’ and Clear Channel Communications’ corporate credit and issue-level ratings were downgraded on June 8, 2009 by Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services. CC
Media Holdings’ and Clear Channel Communications’ corporate credit ratings were lowered from “B-” to “CCC”, where they currently remain. The downgrade had no impact
on CC Media Holdings’ and Clear Channel Communications’ borrowing costs under the credit agreements.

Impairment Charges
The Company performed an interim impairment test on its indefinite-lived intangible assets as of June 30, 2009 as a result of the global economic downturn and its negative
impact on the Company’s business. The industry cash flow forecasts during the first six months of 2009 were below the forecasts used in the discounted cash flow models used
to calculate the impairments at December 31, 2008. The estimated fair value of the Company’s permits was below their carrying value, which resulted in a non-cash impairment
charge of $345.4 million. See Note 2 for further discussion.

The Company also performed an interim goodwill impairment test as of June 30, 2009. The revenue forecasts for 2009 declined 7% and 9% for the Americas outdoor segment
and International outdoor segment, respectively, compared to the forecasts used in the 2008 impairment test primarily as a result of the revenues realized during the first six
months of 2009. As a result, the estimated fair value of the reporting units was below their carrying value, which required the Company to compare the implied fair value of
each reporting unit’s goodwill with its carrying value. As a result, the Company recognized a non-cash impairment charge of $419.5 million to reduce goodwill. See Note 2 for
further discussion.

Additionally, the Company impaired certain contracts in its Americas outdoor and International outdoor segments by $38.8 million. See Note 2 for further discussion.
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Share-Based Compensation Cost
Share-based compensation cost is measured at the grant date based on the fair value of the award and is recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the vesting period.
The following table details compensation costs related to share-based payments for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008:
 

(In thousands)   

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
2009   

Period from
July 31
through

September 30,
2008   

Period from
July 1

through
July 30,

2008   

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2009   

Period from
January 1
through
July 30,

2008
   Post-Merger   Post-Merger   Pre-Merger  Post-Merger   Pre-Merger
Direct operating expenses   $ 1,694  $ 1,394  $ 1,062  $ 5,698  $ 5,019
Selling, general and administrative expenses    618   181   381   2,079   1,804
Corporate expenses    182   152   76   611   585

          

Total share-based payments   $ 2,494  $ 1,727  $ 1,519  $ 8,388  $ 7,408
          

As of September 30, 2009, there was $18.4 million of unrecognized compensation cost, net of estimated forfeitures, related to unvested share-based compensation arrangements.
This cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of approximately two years.

New Accounting Pronouncements
In August 2009, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Update No. 2009-05, Measuring Liabilities at Fair
Value. The update is to ASC Subtopic 820-10, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures-Overall, for the fair value measurement of liabilities. The purpose of this update is to
reduce ambiguity in financial reporting when measuring the fair value of liabilities. The guidance provided in this update is effective for the first reporting period beginning after
the date of issuance. The Company will adopt the amendment on October 1, 2009 and does not anticipate the adoption to have a material impact on its financial position or
results of operations.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 168, The FASB Accounting Standards Codification  and the Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles,
codified in ASC 105-10, was issued in June 2009. ASC 105-10 identifies the sources of accounting principles and the framework for selecting the principles used in the
preparation of financial statements of nongovernmental entities that are presented in conformity with GAAP in the United States. ASC 105-10 establishes the ASC as the source
of authoritative GAAP recognized by the FASB to be applied by nongovernmental entities. Following this statement, the FASB will issue new standards in the form of
Accounting Standards Updates (“ASUs”). ASC 105-10 is effective for financial statements issued for interim and annual periods ending after September 15, 2009. The
Company adopted the provisions of ASC 105-10 on July 1, 2009.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 167, Amendments to FASB Interpretation No. 46(R) (“Statement No. 167”), which is not yet codified, was issued in June
2009. Statement No. 167 shall be effective as of the beginning of each reporting entity’s first annual reporting period that begins after November 15, 2009, for interim periods
within that first annual reporting period, and for interim and annual reporting periods thereafter. Earlier application is prohibited. Statement No. 167 amends Financial
Accounting Standards Board Interpretation No. 46(R), Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, codified in ASC 810-10-25, to replace the quantitative-based risks and
rewards calculation for determining which enterprise, if any, has a controlling financial interest in a variable interest entity with an approach focused on identifying which
enterprise has the power to direct the activities of a variable interest entity that most significantly impact the entity’s economic performance and (1) the obligation to absorb
losses of the entity or (2) the right to receive benefits from the entity. An approach that is expected to be primarily qualitative will be more effective for identifying which
enterprise has a controlling financial interest in a variable interest entity. Statement No. 167 requires an additional reconsideration event when determining whether an entity is a
variable interest entity when any changes in facts and circumstances occur such that the holders of the equity investment at risk, as a group, lose the power from voting rights or
similar rights of those investments to direct the activities of the entity that most significantly impact the entity’s economic performance. It also requires ongoing assessments of
whether an enterprise is the primary beneficiary of a variable interest entity. These requirements will provide more relevant and timely information to users of financial
statements. Statement No. 167 amends ASC 810-10-25 to require additional disclosures about an enterprise’s involvement in variable interest entities, which will enhance the
information provided to users of financial statements. The Company will adopt Statement No. 167 on January 1, 2010 and is currently evaluating the impact of adoption.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 165, Subsequent Events, codified in ASC 855-10, was issued in May 2009. The provisions of ASC 855-10 are effective for
interim and annual periods ending after June 15, 2009 and are intended to establish general
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standards of accounting for and disclosure of events that occur after the balance sheet date but before financial statements are issued or are available to be issued. ASC 855-10
requires the disclosure of the date through which an entity has evaluated subsequent events and the basis for that date—that is, whether that date represents the date the financial
statements were issued or were available to be issued. This disclosure should alert all users of financial statements that an entity has not evaluated subsequent events after that
date in the set of financial statements being presented. In accordance with the provisions of ASC 855-10, the Company currently evaluates subsequent events through the date
the financial statements are issued.

Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position Emerging Issues Task Force 03-6-1, Determining Whether Instruments Granted in Share-Based Payment Transactions
Are Participating Securities, codified in ASC 260-10-45, was issued in June 2008. ASC 260-10-45 clarifies that unvested share-based payment awards with a right to receive
nonforfeitable dividends are participating securities. Guidance is also provided on how to allocate earnings to participating securities and compute basic earnings per share using
the two-class method. All prior-period earnings per share data presented shall be adjusted retrospectively (including interim financial statements, summaries of earnings, and
selected financial data) to conform with the provisions of ASC 260-10-45. The Company retrospectively adopted the provisions of ASC 260-10-45 on January 1, 2009. There
was no impact of adopting ASC 260-10-45 to previously reported earnings per share for the periods July 31 through September 30, 2008, July 1 through July 30, 2008, and
January 1 through July 30, 2008.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements—an amendment of ARB No. 51, codified in ASC 810-10-
45, was issued in December 2007 and clarifies the classification of noncontrolling interests in consolidated statements of financial position and the accounting for and reporting
of transactions between the reporting entity and holders of such noncontrolling interests. Under this guidance, noncontrolling interests are considered equity and should be
reported as an element of consolidated equity, net income will encompass the total income of all consolidated subsidiaries and there will be separate disclosure on the face of the
income statement of the attribution of that income between the controlling and noncontrolling interests, and increases and decreases in the noncontrolling ownership interest
amount will be accounted for as equity transactions. The provisions of ASC 810-10-45 are effective for the first annual reporting period beginning on or after December 15,
2008, and earlier application is prohibited. Guidance is required to be adopted prospectively, except for reclassifying noncontrolling interests to equity, separate from the
parent’s shareholders’ equity, in the consolidated statement of financial position and recasting consolidated net income (loss) to include net income (loss) attributable to both the
controlling and noncontrolling interests, both of which are required to be adopted retrospectively. The Company adopted the provisions of ASC 810-10-45 on January 1, 2009,
which resulted in a reclassification of approximately $211.8 million of noncontrolling interests to shareholders’ equity.

ASC 810-10-50-1A requires a reconciliation at the beginning and the end of the period of the carrying amount of total equity, equity attributable to the Company and equity
attributable to the noncontrolling interests. The following table presents the changes in equity attributable to the Company and equity attributable to the noncontrolling interests
for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008.
 

(In thousands)   The Company  
Noncontrolling

Interests   Consolidated  
Balances at January 1, 2009   $ 3,332,010   $ 211,813   $3,543,823  

Net loss    (811,354)   (3,413)   (814,767) 
Foreign currency translation adjustments    109,551    7,002    116,553  
Other - net    (2,583)   (22,900)   (25,483) 

  

Balances at September 30, 2009   $ 2,627,624   $ 192,502   $2,820,126  
  

 

(In thousands)   The Company  
Noncontrolling

Interests   Consolidated  
Balances at January 1, 2008   $ 1,982,730   $ 215,864   $2,198,594  

Net income    178,368    3,603    181,971  
Purchase price adjustment    4,504,255    —      4,504,255  
Foreign currency translation adjustments    (37,465)   6,521    (30,944) 
Unrealized holding loss on marketable securities    (48,181)   —      (48,181) 
Other - net    11,945    (8,387)   3,558  

  

Balances at September 30, 2008   $ 6,591,652   $ 217,601   $6,809,253  
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Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position No. FAS 157-4, Determining Fair Value When the Volume and Level of Activity for the Asset or Liability Have
Significantly Decreased and Identifying Transactions That Are Not Orderly, codified in ASC 820-10-35, was issued in April 2009. ASC 820-10-35 provides additional
guidance for estimating fair value when the volume and level of activity for the asset or liability have significantly decreased. ASC 820-10-35 also includes guidance on
identifying circumstances that indicate a transaction is not orderly. This guidance is effective for interim and annual reporting periods ending after June 15, 2009, and shall be
applied prospectively. Early adoption is permitted for periods ending after March 15, 2009. Earlier adoption for periods ending before March 15, 2009 is not permitted. The
Company adopted the provisions of ASC 820-10-35 on April 1, 2009 with no material impact to its financial position or results of operations.

Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position No. FAS 115-2 and FAS 124-2, Recognition and Presentation of Other-Than-Temporary Impairments, codified in ASC
320-10, was issued in April 2009. ASC 320-10 amends the other-than-temporary impairment guidance in U.S. GAAP for debt securities to make the guidance more operational
and to improve the presentation and disclosure of other-than-temporary impairments on debt and equity securities in the financial statements. ASC 320-10 does not amend
existing recognition and measurement guidance related to other-than-temporary impairments of equity securities. This guidance is effective for interim and annual reporting
periods ending after June 15, 2009, with early adoption permitted for periods ending after March 15, 2009. Earlier adoption for periods ending before March 15, 2009 is not
permitted. The Company adopted the provisions of ASC 320-10 on April 1, 2009 with no material impact to its financial position or results of operations.

Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position No. FAS 141(R)-1, Accounting for Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed in a Business Combination That Arise from
Contingencies, codified in ASC 805-20, was issued in April 2009. ASC 805-20 addresses application issues raised by preparers, auditors, and members of the legal profession
on initial recognition and measurement, subsequent measurement and accounting, and disclosure of assets and liabilities arising from contingencies in a business combination.
This guidance is effective for assets or liabilities arising from contingencies in business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first
annual reporting period beginning on or after December 15, 2008. The impact of ASC 805-20 on accounting for contingencies in a business combination is dependent upon the
nature of future acquisitions.

Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position No. FAS 107-1 and APB 28-1, Interim Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial Instruments, codified in ASC 825-10,
was issued in April 2009. ASC 825-10 amends prior authoritative guidance to require disclosures about fair value of financial instruments for interim reporting periods of
publicly traded companies as well as in annual financial statements. The provisions of ASC 825-10 are effective for interim reporting periods ending after June 15, 2009, with
early adoption permitted for periods ending after March 15, 2009. The Company adopted the disclosure requirements of ASC 825-10 on April 1, 2009.

Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position Emerging Issues Task Force 08-6, Equity Method Investment Accounting Considerations, codified in ASC 323-10-35, was
issued in November 2008. ASC 323-10-35 clarifies the accounting for certain transactions and impairment considerations involving equity method investments. This guidance is
effective for fiscal years beginning on or after December 15, 2008, and interim periods within those fiscal years and shall be applied prospectively. The Company adopted the
provisions of ASC 323-10-35 on January 1, 2009 with no material impact to its financial position or results of operations.

Note 2: INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL
Definite-lived Intangibles

The Company has definite-lived intangible assets which consist primarily of transit and street furniture contracts and other contractual rights. The Company also has permanent
easements that provide the Company the right to operate and access certain of its outdoor displays at specified locations. Definite-lived intangible assets are amortized over the
shorter of either the respective lives of the agreements or over the period of time the assets are expected to contribute directly or indirectly to the Company’s future cash flows.

The following table presents the gross carrying amount and accumulated amortization for each major class of definite-lived intangible assets at September 30, 2009 and
December 31, 2008:
 
(In thousands)   September 30, 2009   December 31, 2008

   

Gross
Carrying
Amount   

Accumulated
Amortization  

Gross
Carrying
Amount   

Accumulated
Amortization

Transit, street furniture, and other contractual rights   $ 831,545  $ 147,414  $ 883,130  $ 49,818
Other    171,226   7,761   169,007   1,834

        

Total   $1,002,771  $ 155,175  $1,052,137  $ 51,652
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Total amortization expense from continuing operations related to definite-lived intangible assets for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 was $75.0 million.

During the first seven months of 2009, the Company decreased the initial fair value estimate of its permits, contracts, site leases and other assets and liabilities in its Americas
segment by $100.7 million based on additional information received, which resulted in a credit to amortization expense of approximately $6.9 million.

The Company reviews its definite-lived intangibles for impairment when events and circumstances indicate that amortizable long-lived assets might be impaired and the
undiscounted cash flows estimated to be generated from those assets are less than the carrying amount of those assets. When specific assets are determined to be unrecoverable,
the cost basis of the asset is reduced to reflect the current fair market value.

The Company uses various assumptions in determining the current fair market value of these assets, including future expected cash flows, industry growth rates and discount
rates. Impairment loss calculations require management to apply judgment in estimating future cash flows, including forecasting useful lives of the assets and selecting the
discount rate that reflects the risk inherent in future cash flows.

During the second quarter of 2009, the Company recorded a $21.3 million impairment to taxi contracts in its Americas segment and a $17.5 million impairment primarily
related to street furniture and billboard contracts in its International segment. The Company determined fair values using a discounted cash flow model. The decline in fair value
of the contracts was primarily driven by a decline in the revenue projections. The decline in revenue related to taxi contracts and street furniture and billboard contracts was in
the range of 10% to 15%. The balance of these taxi contracts and street furniture and billboard contracts after the impairment charges, for the contracts that were impaired, was
$3.3 million and $16.0 million, respectively.

The following table presents the Company’s estimate of amortization expense for each of the five succeeding fiscal years for definite-lived intangible assets:
 
 

(In thousands)    
2010   $94,254
2011    92,616
2012    82,636
2013    78,945
2014    68,752

As acquisitions and dispositions occur in the future, amortization expense may vary.

Indefinite-lived Intangibles
The Company’s indefinite-lived intangibles consist of billboard permits. The Company’s billboard permits are effectively issued in perpetuity by state and local governments as
they are transferable or renewable at little or no cost. Permits typically specify the locations at which the Company is allowed to operate an advertising structure. The
Company’s permits are located on owned land, leased land or land for which we have acquired permanent easements. In cases where the Company’s permits are located on
leased land, the leases typically have initial terms of between 10 to 20 years and renew indefinitely, with rental payments generally escalating at an inflation-based index. If the
Company loses its lease, the Company will typically obtain permission to relocate the permit or bank it with the municipality for future use.

The Company does not amortize its billboard permits. The Company tests these indefinite-lived intangible assets for impairment at least annually using a direct valuation
method. This direct valuation method assumes that rather than acquiring indefinite-lived intangible assets as a part of a going concern business, the buyer hypothetically
develops indefinite-lived intangible assets and builds a new operation with similar attributes from scratch. Thus, the buyer incurs start-up costs during the build-up phase which
are normally associated with going concern value. Initial capital costs are deducted from the discounted cash flows model which results in value that is directly attributable to
the indefinite-lived intangible assets.

The Company performed an interim impairment test on its billboard permits as of December 31, 2008, which resulted in a non-cash impairment charge of $722.6 million. The
Company’s cash flows during the first six months of 2009 were below those in the discounted cash flow model used to calculate the impairment at December 31, 2008. As a
result, the Company performed an interim impairment test as of June 30, 2009 on its billboard permits resulting in a non-cash impairment charge of $345.4 million.
 

-14-



Table of Contents

The fair value of the permits was determined using the direct valuation method as prescribed in ASC 805-20-S99. Under the direct valuation method, the fair value of the
permits was calculated at the market level as prescribed by ASC 350-30-35. The Company engaged Mesirow Financial Consulting, LLC (“Mesirow Financial”), a third-party
valuation firm, to assist it in the development of the assumptions and the Company’s determination of the fair value of its permits. The impairment test consisted of a comparison
of the fair value of the permits at the market level with their carrying amount. If the carrying amount of the permits exceeded their fair value, an impairment loss was recognized
equal to that excess. After an impairment loss is recognized, the adjusted carrying amount of the permit is its new accounting basis.

The application of the direct valuation method attempts to isolate the income that is properly attributable to the permit alone (that is, apart from tangible and identified intangible
assets and goodwill). It is based upon modeling a hypothetical “greenfield” build up to a “normalized” enterprise that, by design, lacks inherent goodwill and whose only other
assets have essentially been paid for (or added) as part of the build-up process. The Company forecasted revenue, expenses, and cash flows over a ten-year period for each of its
markets in its application of the direct valuation method. The Company also calculated a “normalized” residual year which represents the perpetual cash flows of each market.
The residual year cash flow was capitalized to arrive at the terminal value of the permits in each market.

Management uses its internal forecasts to estimate industry normalized information as it believes these forecasts are similar to what a market participant would expect to
generate. This is due to the pricing structure and demand for outdoor signage in a market being relatively constant regardless of the owner of the operation. Management also
relied on its internal forecasts because there is nominal public data available for each of its markets.

The build-up period represents the time it takes for the hypothetical start-up operation to reach normalized operations in terms of achieving a mature market revenue share and
profit margin. Management believes that a one-year build-up period is required for a start-up operation to erect the necessary structures and obtain advertisers in order achieve
mature market revenue share. It is estimated that a start-up operation would be able to obtain 10% of the potential revenues in the first year of operations and 100% in the
second year. Management assumed industry revenue growth of negative 16% during the build-up period. However, the cost structure is expected to reach the normalized level
over three years due to the time required to recognize the synergies and cost savings associated with the ownership of the permits within the market.

For the normalized operating margin in the third year, management assumed a hypothetical business would operate at the lower of the operating margin for the specific market
or the industry average margin of 45% based on an analysis of comparable companies. For the first and second year of operations, the operating margin was assumed to be 50%
of the “normalized” operating margin. The first and second-year expenses include the non-recurring start-up costs necessary to build the operation (i.e. development of
customers, workforce, etc.).

In addition to cash flows during the projection period, a “normalized” residual cash flow was calculated based upon industry-average growth of 3% beyond the discrete build-up
projection period. The residual cash flow was then capitalized to arrive at the terminal value.

The present value of the cash flows is calculated using an estimated required rate of return based upon industry-average market conditions. In determining the estimated
required rate of return, management calculated a discount rate using both current and historical trends in the industry.

The Company calculated the discount rate as of the valuation date and also one-year, two-year, and three-year historical quarterly averages. The discount rate was calculated by
weighting the required returns on interest-bearing debt and common equity capital in proportion to their estimated percentages in an expected capital structure. The capital
structure was estimated based on the quarterly average data for publicly traded companies in the outdoor advertising industry.

The calculation of the discount rate required the rate of return on debt, which was based on a review of the credit ratings for comparable companies (i.e., market participants).
Management used the yield on a Standard & Poor’s “B” rated corporate bond for the pre-tax rate of return on debt and tax-effected such yield based on applicable tax rates.

The rate of return on equity capital was estimated using a modified Capital Asset Pricing Model (“CAPM”). Inputs to this model included the yield on long-term U.S. Treasury
bonds, forecast betas for comparable companies, calculation of a market risk premium based on research and empirical evidence and calculation of a size premium derived from
historical differences in returns between small companies and large companies using data published by Ibbotson Associates.

The concluded discount rate used in the discounted cash flow models to determine the fair value of the permits was 10%. Applying the discount rate, the present value of cash
flows during the discrete projection period and terminal value were added to estimate the
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fair value of the hypothetical start-up operation. The initial capital investment was subtracted to arrive at the value of the permits. The initial capital investment represents the
fixed assets needed to erect the necessary advertising structures.

The discount rate used in the impairment model increased approximately 50 basis points over the discount rate used to value the permits at December 31, 2008. Industry revenue
forecasts declined 8% through 2013 compared to the forecasts used in the 2008 impairment test. These market driven changes were primarily responsible for the decline in fair
value of the billboard permits below their carrying value. As a result, the Company recognized a non-cash impairment charge in all but five of its markets in the United States
and Canada, which totaled $345.4 million. The fair value of the permits was $1.1 billion at June 30, 2009.

Goodwill
The following table presents the changes in the carrying amount of goodwill in each of the Company’s reportable segments:
 
(In thousands)   Americas   International  Total  

Pre-merger     
Balance as of December 31, 2007   $ 688,336   $ 474,253   $ 1,162,589  

Acquisitions    —      12,341    12,341  
Foreign currency translation    (293)   28,596    28,303  
Adjustments    (970)   —      (970) 

  

Balance as of July 30, 2008    687,073    515,190    1,202,263  
Post-merger     

Preliminary fair value adjustment resulting from push-down accounting    2,118,707    88,522    2,207,229  
Net adjustments to push-down accounting    438,025    (76,116)   361,909  
Dispositions    —      (542)   (542) 
Foreign currency translation    (29,605)   (63,519)   (93,124) 
Impairment    (2,321,602)   (173,435)   (2,495,037) 
Adjustments    —      (2,557)   (2,557) 

  

Balance as of December 31, 2008    892,598    287,543    1,180,141  
Acquisitions    2,250    110    2,360  
Foreign currency translation    16,073    20,117    36,190  
Impairment    (389,828)   (29,722)   (419,550) 
Net adjustments to push-down accounting    68,896    45,041    113,937  
Adjustments    (712)   —      (712) 

  

Balance as of September 30, 2009   $ 589,277   $ 323,089   $ 912,366  
  

The Company performed an interim impairment test as of December 31, 2008 which resulted in a non-cash impairment charge of $2.5 billion to reduce its goodwill. The
goodwill impairment test is a two-step process. The first step, used to screen for potential impairment, compares the fair value of the reporting unit with its carrying amount,
including goodwill. The second step, used to measure the amount of the impairment loss, compares the implied fair value of the reporting unit goodwill with the carrying amount
of that goodwill.

Each of the Company’s U.S. outdoor advertising markets is a component. The U.S. outdoor advertising markets are aggregated into a single reporting unit for purposes of the
goodwill impairment test using the guidance in ASC 350-20-55. The Company also determined that in its Americas segment, Canada, Mexico, Peru, and Brazil constitute
separate reporting units and each country in its International segment constitutes a separate reporting unit.

The Company’s reporting units are valued using a discounted cash flow model which requires estimating future cash flows expected to be generated from the reporting unit,
discounted to their present value using a risk-adjusted discount rate. Terminal values were also estimated and discounted to their present value. Assessing the recoverability of
goodwill requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions about sales, operating margins, growth rates and discount rates based on its budgets, business plans,
economic projections, anticipated future cash flows and marketplace data. There are inherent uncertainties related to these factors and management’s judgment in applying these
factors. The Company engaged Mesirow Financial, a third-party valuation firm, to assist the Company in the development of these assumptions and the Company’s
determination of the fair value of its reporting units.

The Company tests goodwill at interim dates if events or changes in circumstances indicate that goodwill might be impaired. The Company’s cash flows during the first six
months of 2009 were below those used in the discounted cash flow model used to calculate the impairment at December 31, 2008. Additionally, the fair value of the Company’s
debt and equity at June 30, 2009 declined from
 

-16-



Table of Contents

the values at December 31, 2008. As a result of these indicators, the Company performed an interim goodwill impairment test as of June 30, 2009, which resulted in a non-cash
impairment charge of $419.5 million.

The discounted cash flow model indicated that the Company failed the first step of the impairment test for certain of its reporting units, which required it to compare the implied
fair value of each reporting unit’s goodwill with its carrying value.

The discounted cash flow approach the Company uses for valuing goodwill involves estimating future cash flows expected to be generated from the related assets, discounted to
their present value using a risk-adjusted discount rate. Terminal values are also estimated and discounted to their present value.

The Company forecasted revenue, expenses, and cash flows over a ten-year period for each of its reporting units. In projecting future cash flows, the Company considers a
variety of factors including its historical growth rates, macroeconomic conditions, advertising sector and industry trends as well as Company-specific information. Historically,
revenues in its industries have been highly correlated to economic cycles. Based on these considerations, the assumed 2009 revenue growth rates were negative followed by
assumed revenue growth with an anticipated economic recovery in 2010. To arrive at the projected cash flows and resulting growth rates, the Company evaluated its historical
operating results, current management initiatives and both historical and anticipated industry results to assess the reasonableness of the operating margin assumptions. The
Company also calculated a “normalized” residual year which represents the perpetual cash flows of each reporting unit. The residual year cash flow was capitalized to arrive at
the terminal value of the reporting unit.

The Company calculated the weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) as of June 30, 2009 and also one-year, two-year, and three-year historical quarterly averages for each
of its reporting units. WACC is an overall rate based upon the individual rates of return for invested capital (equity and interest-bearing debt). The WACC is calculated by
weighting the required returns on interest-bearing debt and common equity capital in proportion to their estimated percentages in an expected capital structure. The capital
structure was estimated based on the quarterly average data for publicly traded companies in the outdoor advertising industry. The calculation of the WACCs considered both
current industry WACCs and historical trends in the industry.

The calculation of the WACC requires the rate of return on debt, which was based on a review of the credit ratings for comparable companies (i.e. market participants) and the
indicated yield on similarly rated bonds.

The rate of return on equity capital was estimated using a modified CAPM. Inputs to this model included the yield on long-term U.S. Treasury bonds, forecast betas for
comparable companies, calculation of a market risk premium based on research and empirical evidence and calculation of a size premium derived from historical differences in
returns between small companies and large companies using data published by Ibbotson Associates.

In line with advertising industry trends, the Company’s operations and expected cash flow are subject to significant uncertainties about future developments, including timing
and severity of the recessionary trends and customers’ behaviors. To address these risks, the Company included company-specific risk premiums for each of the reporting units
in the estimated WACC. Based on this analysis, company-specific risk premiums of 250 basis points and 350 basis points were included for Americas and International,
respectively, resulting in WACCs of 12.5% and 13.5% for each of the reporting units in the Americas and International segments, respectively. Applying these WACCs, the
present value of cash flows during the discrete projection period and terminal value were added to estimate the fair value of the reporting units.

The discount rate utilized in the valuation of the permits as of June 30, 2009 excludes the company-specific risk premiums that were added to the industry WACCs used in the
valuation of the reporting units. Management believes the exclusion of this premium is appropriate given the difference between the nature of the billboard permits and
reporting unit cash flow projections. The cash flow projections utilized under the direct valuation method for the permits are derived from utilizing industry “normalized”
information for the existing portfolio of permits. Given that the underlying cash flow projections are based on industry normalized information, application of an industry
average discount rate is appropriate. Conversely, the cash flow projections for the overall reporting unit are based on its internal forecasts for each business and incorporate
future growth and initiatives unrelated to the existing permit portfolio. Additionally, the projections for the reporting unit include cash flows related to non-permit based
assets. In the valuation of the reporting unit, the company-specific risk premiums were added to the industry WACCs due to the risks inherent in achieving the projected cash
flows of the reporting unit.

The Company also utilized the market approach to provide a test of reasonableness to the results of the discounted cash flow model. The market approach indicates the fair value
of the invested capital of a business based on a company’s market capitalization (if publicly traded) and a comparison of the business to comparable publicly traded companies
and transactions in its industry. This approach can be estimated through the quoted market price method, the market comparable method, and the market transaction method.
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One indication of the fair value of a business is the quoted market price in active markets for the debt and equity of the business. The quoted market price of equity multiplied by
the number of shares outstanding yields the fair value of the equity of a business on a marketable, noncontrolling basis. A premium for control is then applied and added to the
estimated fair value of interest-bearing debt to indicate the fair value of the invested capital of the business on a marketable, controlling basis.

The market comparable method provides an indication of the fair value of the invested capital of a business by comparing it to publicly traded companies in similar lines of
business. The conditions and prospects of companies in similar lines of business depend on common factors such as overall demand for their products and services. An analysis
of the market multiples of companies engaged in similar lines of business yields insight into investor perceptions and, therefore, the value of the subject business. These
multiples are then applied to the operating results of the subject business to estimate the fair value of the invested capital on a marketable, noncontrolling basis. The Company
then applies a premium for control to indicate the fair value of the business on a marketable, controlling basis.

The market transaction method estimates the fair value of the invested capital of a business based on exchange prices in actual transactions and on asking prices for controlling
interests in similar companies recently offered for sale. This process involves comparison and correlation of the subject business with other similar companies that have recently
been purchased. Considerations such as location, time of sale, physical characteristics, and conditions of sale are analyzed for comparable businesses.

The three variations of the market approach indicated that the fair value determined by the Company’s discounted cash flow model was within a reasonable range of outcomes.

The revenue forecasts for 2009 declined 7% and 9% for certain reporting units compared to the forecasts used in the 2008 impairment test primarily as a result of the revenues
realized during the first six months of 2009. These market driven changes were primarily responsible for the decline in fair value of the Company’s reporting units below their
carrying value. As a result, the Company recognized a non-cash impairment charge to reduce its goodwill of $419.5 million at June 30, 2009.

Note 3: OTHER DEVELOPMENTS
Acquisitions

During the nine months ended September 30, 2009, the Company’s Americas segment paid $5.0 million primarily for the acquisition of land and buildings. In addition, during
the first nine months of 2009, the Company’s Americas segment purchased the remaining 15% interest in its consolidated subsidiary, Paneles Napsa S.A., for $13.0 million and
the Company’s International segment acquired an additional 5% interest in its consolidated subsidiary, Clear Channel Jolly Pubblicita SPA, for $12.1 million.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2008, the Company’s Americas segment paid $53.1 million for the acquisition of advertising structures and earnout payments for
Interspace Airport Advertising. The Company’s International segment paid $51.7 million related to the acquisition of additional equity interests in outdoor companies.

Disposition of Assets
During the nine months ended September 30, 2009, the Company sold assets for $5.5 million in the International segment resulting in a gain of $4.4 million included in “Other
operating income – net.” In addition, the Company sold assets for $5.2 million in the Americas segment and recorded a gain of $3.7 million in “Other operating income – net.”

During the nine months ended September 30, 2008, the Company exchanged assets in one of its Americas markets for assets located in a different market and recognized a gain
of $2.6 million in “Gain on disposition of assets – net.” In addition, the Company sold its 50% interest in Clear Channel Independent, a South African outdoor advertising
company, and recognized a gain of $75.6 million in “Equity in earnings of nonconsolidated affiliates” based on the fair value of the equity securities received as consideration.
The Company classified these equity securities as available-for-sale on its consolidated balance sheet in accordance with ASC Topic 320, Investments – Debt and Equity
Securities.

Effective Tax Rates
The Company’s effective tax rate for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009 was (47.7%) and 11.1%, respectively. The 2009 effective rates were impacted
primarily due to the fact that the Company did not record tax benefits on net losses generated in the current period. Due to uncertainty on future taxable income and limitations
on net operating loss carryback claims allowed, the Company cannot realize deferred tax assets which arose in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009. Pursuant to
the provisions of ASC 740-10-30, deferred tax valuation allowances are
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required on those deferred tax assets. Additionally, the effective tax rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 was impacted by the impairment charge on goodwill
recorded in the second quarter 2009, which is not deductible for tax purposes.

The Company’s effective tax rate for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 was 35.7% and 23.8%, respectively. The effective rates for 2008 were favorably
impacted by the nonrecognition of tax on the $75.6 million gain recognized from the sale of the Company’s 50% interest in Clear Channel Independent, a South African
outdoor advertising company.

Legal Proceedings
The Company is currently involved in certain legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business and, as required, has accrued its estimate of the probable costs for the
resolution of these claims. These estimates have been developed in consultation with counsel and are based upon an analysis of potential results, assuming a combination of
litigation and settlement strategies. It is possible, however, that future results of operations for any particular period could be materially affected by changes in the Company’s
assumptions or the effectiveness of its strategies related to these proceedings.

Available-for-sale Marketable Equity Securities
The Company holds available-for-sale marketable equity securities classified in accordance with the provisions of ASC 320-10. These marketable equity securities are measured
at fair value on each reporting date using quoted prices in active markets. Due to the fact that the inputs used to measure the marketable equity securities at fair value are
observable, the Company has categorized the fair value measurements of the securities as Level 1. The Company records its investments in these available-for-sale marketable
equity securities on the balance sheet as “Other Investments.”

The unamortized cost, unrealized holding gains or losses, and fair value of the Company’s investments at September 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008 are as follows:
 
(In thousands)   September 30, 2009   December 31, 2008

Investments   
Fair

Value   
Unrealized

Losses   
Unrealized

Gains   Cost   
Fair

Value   
Unrealized

Losses   
Unrealized

Gains   Cost
Available-for-sale   $11,200  $ —    $ —    $11,200  $22,512  $ —    $ —    $22,512

The Company’s available-for-sale equity security, Independent News & Media PLC (“INM”), was in an unrealized loss position for the nine months ended September 30, 2009.
As a result, the Company considered the guidance in ASC 320-10-S99 and reviewed the length of the time and the extent to which the market value was less than cost and the
financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer. After this assessment, the Company concluded that the impairment was other than temporary and recorded an $11.3
million impairment in “Loss on marketable securities.”

Note 4: COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Certain agreements relating to acquisitions provide for purchase price adjustments and other future contingent payments based on the financial performance of the acquired
companies. For acquisitions completed prior to the adoption of the provisions of ASC 805-10, the Company will continue to accrue additional amounts related to such
contingent payments if and when it is determinable that the applicable financial performance targets will be met. The aggregate of these contingent payments, if performance
targets are met, would not significantly impact the financial position or results of operations of the Company. For acquisitions completed following the adoption of the
provisions of ASC 805-10, the Company accounts for these payments based on the guidance in ASC 805-20, which clarifies the accounting treatment for assets acquired and
liabilities assumed in a business combination that arise from contingencies.

As discussed in Note 3, there are various lawsuits and claims pending against the Company. Based on current assumptions, the Company has accrued its estimate of the
probable costs for the resolution of these claims. It is possible, however, that future results of operations for any particular period could be materially affected by changes in the
Company’s assumptions or the effectiveness of its strategies related to these proceedings.

As of September 30, 2009, Clear Channel Communications had outstanding commercial standby letters of credit and surety bonds of $79.8 million and $44.0 million,
respectively, held on behalf of the Company. These letters of credit and surety bonds relate to various operational matters, including insurance, bid and performance bonds, as
well as other items.
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Note 5: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
As part of the day-to-day cash management services provided by Clear Channel Communications, the Company maintains accounts that represent net amounts due to or from
Clear Channel Communications, which is recorded as “Due from/to Clear Channel Communications” on the consolidated balance sheet. The accounts represent the revolving
promissory note issued by the Company to Clear Channel Communications and the revolving promissory note issued by Clear Channel Communications to the Company, in the
face amount of $1.0 billion, or if more or less than such amount, the aggregate unpaid principal amount of all advances. Both of these revolving promissory notes mature on
August 10, 2010. The accounts accrue interest pursuant to the terms of the promissory notes and are generally payable on demand. Interest on the cash management note owed
by the Company accrues on the daily net negative cash position based upon LIBOR plus a margin. Interest on the cash management note owed by Clear Channel
Communications accrues on the daily net positive cash position based upon the average one-month generic treasury bill rate. Included in the accounts are the net activities
resulting from day-to-day cash management services provided by Clear Channel Communications. As a part of these services, the Company maintains collection bank accounts
swept daily into accounts of Clear Channel Communications. In return, Clear Channel Communications funds the Company’s controlled disbursement accounts as checks or
electronic payments are presented for payment. The Company’s claim in relation to cash transferred from its concentration account is on an unsecured basis and is limited to the
balance of the “Due from Clear Channel Communications” account. The Company is an unsecured creditor of Clear Channel Communications with respect to the revolving
promissory note issued by Clear Channel Communications to the Company. At September 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, the asset recorded in “Due from Clear Channel
Communications” on the consolidated balance sheet was $529.0 million and $431.6 million, respectively.

The cash management note the Company has recorded as “Due from Clear Channel Communications” is an unsecured obligation of Clear Channel Communications. There is
no observable market data on which to estimate the fair value of the cash management note.

The net interest income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009 was $0.1 million and $0.4 million, respectively. The net interest income for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2008 was $1.2 million and $3.4 million, respectively. At September 30, 2009 and 2008, the interest rate on the “Due from Clear Channel
Communications” account was 0.056% and 0.840%, respectively, which represents the average one-month generic treasury bill rate as described above.

The Company has a note in the original principal amount of $2.5 billion to Clear Channel Communications which matures on August 2, 2010, and may be prepaid in whole at
any time, or in part from time to time. This note accrues interest at a variable per annum rate equal to the weighted average cost of debt for Clear Channel Communications,
calculated on a monthly basis. This note is mandatorily payable upon a change of control of the Company (as defined in the note) and, subject to certain exceptions, all net
proceeds from debt or equity raised by the Company must be used to prepay such note. At September 30, 2009, the interest rate on the $2.5 billion note was 5.7%.

The Company’s $2.5 billion note payable to Clear Channel Communications is intercompany indebtedness and neither it nor the Company has public debt ratings or observable
market pricing information. As a result, the Company is not able to estimate the fair value of the note. Were the Company to obtain its own financing independent of Clear
Channel Communications, it believes that the rate of interest on such indebtedness would be higher than its current rate.

For so long as Clear Channel Communications maintains significant control over the Company, a deterioration in the financial condition of Clear Channel Communications
could have the effect of increasing the Company’s borrowing costs or impairing the Company’s access to capital markets. Clear Channel Communications’ ability to meet its
obligations with respect to the “Due from Clear Channel Communications” account depends on its working capital needs, debt service obligations and its future operating
performance and cash flow, which are in turn subject to prevailing economic conditions and other factors, many of which are beyond its control. The inability of Clear Channel
Communications to meet its obligations with respect to the “Due from Clear Channel Communications” account could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s
financial condition and on the Company’s ability to meet its obligations. Neither the $2.5 billion term note payable to Clear Channel Communications nor the “Due from Clear
Channel Communications” note contain in their terms a right of offset. As of September 30, 2009, Clear Channel Communications had $1.4 billion recorded as “Cash and cash
equivalents” on its consolidated balance sheets.

Clear Channel Communications has a $2.0 billion multi-currency revolving credit facility with a maturity in July 2014 which includes a $150.0 million sub-limit that certain of
the Company’s International subsidiaries may borrow against to the extent Clear Channel Communications has not already borrowed against this capacity and is compliant with
its covenants under the revolving credit facility. On February 6, 2009, Clear Channel Communications borrowed the remaining availability under its $2.0 billion revolving
credit facility, including the remaining availability under the $150.0 million sub-limit.
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The Company provides advertising space on its billboards for radio stations owned by Clear Channel Communications. For the three and nine months ended September 30,
2009, the Company recorded $0.8 million and $2.0 million, respectively, in revenue for these advertisements. For the pre-merger period from January 1, 2008 through July 30,
2008, the Company recorded $4.6 million in revenue for these advertisements. For the pre-merger period from July 1, 2008 through July 30, 2008, the Company recorded $0.4
million in revenue for these advertisements. For the post-merger period from July 31, 2008 through September 30, 2008, the Company recorded $2.1 million in revenue for
these advertisements.

Under the Corporate Services Agreement between Clear Channel Communications and the Company, Clear Channel Communications provides management services to the
Company, which include, among other things: (i) treasury, payroll and other financial related services; (ii) executive officer services; (iii) human resources and employee
benefits services; (iv) legal and related services; (v) information systems, network and related services; (vi) investment services; (vii) procurement and sourcing support
services; and (viii) other general corporate services. These services are charged to the Company based on actual direct costs incurred or allocated by Clear Channel
Communications based on headcount, revenue or other factors on a pro rata basis. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, the Company recorded $7.8 million
and $22.0 million, respectively, as a component of corporate expenses for these services. For the pre-merger period from January 1, 2008 through July 30, 2008, the Company
recorded $14.2 million as a component of corporate expense for these services. For the pre-merger period from July 1, 2008 through July 30, 2008, the Company recorded $2.1
million as a component of corporate expense for these services. For the post-merger period from July 31, 2008 through September 30, 2008, the Company recorded $5.3 million
as a component of corporate expense for these services.

Pursuant to the Tax Matters Agreement between Clear Channel Communications and the Company, the operations of the Company are included in a consolidated federal
income tax return filed by Clear Channel Communications. The Company’s provision for income taxes has been computed on the basis that the Company files separate
consolidated federal income tax returns with its subsidiaries. Tax payments are made to Clear Channel Communications on the basis of the Company’s separate taxable income.
Tax benefits recognized on the Company’s employee stock option exercises are retained by the Company.

The Company computes its deferred income tax provision using the liability method in accordance with ASC 740-10-30, as if the Company was a separate taxpayer. Deferred
tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between financial reporting bases and tax bases of assets and liabilities and are measured using the enacted tax
rates expected to apply to taxable income in the periods in which the deferred tax asset or liability is expected to be realized or settled. Deferred tax assets are reduced by
valuation allowances if the Company believes it is more likely than not some portion or all of the asset will not be realized.

Pursuant to the Employee Matters Agreement and following the consummation of the merger of Clear Channel Communications, the Company’s employees participate in CC
Media Holdings’ employee benefit plans, including employee medical insurance and a 401(k) retirement benefit plan. These costs are recorded as a component of selling,
general and administrative expenses and were approximately $2.2 million and $7.2 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, respectively. These costs
were approximately $6.7 million for the pre-merger period from January 1, 2008 through July 30, 2008, $0.9 million for the pre-merger period from July 1, 2008 through
July 30, 2008, and $1.9 million for the post-merger period from July 31, 2008 through September 30, 2008.

Note 6: SEGMENT DATA
The Company has two reportable segments, which it believes best reflects how the Company is currently managed – Americas and International. The Americas segment
primarily includes operations in the United States, Canada and Latin America, and the International segment includes operations in primarily Europe, Asia and Australia. Share-
based payments are recorded by each segment in direct operating expenses and selling, general and administrative expenses.

The following table presents the Company’s operating segment results for the post-merger three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, and for the post-merger period
from July 31 through September 30, 2008, the pre-merger period from July 1 through July 30, 2008, and the pre-merger period from January 1 through July 30, 2008.
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(In thousands)
   Americas   International   

Corporate,
and other

reconciling
items   Consolidated  

Three months ended September 30, 2009 (Post-merger)       
Revenue   $ 312,537  $ 348,085   $ —     $ 660,622  
Direct operating expenses    147,250   251,516    —      398,766  
Selling, general and administrative expenses    47,602   61,222    —      108,824  
Depreciation and amortization    54,102   56,951    —      111,053  
Corporate expenses    —     —      15,547    15,547  
Other operating income - net    —     —      1,160    1,160  

    

Operating income (loss)   $ 63,583  $ (21,604)  $ (14,387)  $ 27,592  
    

Share-based payments   $ 1,775  $ 537   $ 182   $ 2,494  

Nine months ended September 30, 2009 (Post-merger)       
Revenue   $ 898,277  $1,036,678   $ —     $ 1,934,955  
Direct operating expenses    440,885   729,798    —      1,170,683  
Selling, general and administrative expenses    147,839   200,091    —      347,930  
Depreciation and amortization    158,612   169,157    —      327,769  
Corporate expenses    —     —      45,446    45,446  
Impairment charge    —     —      812,390    812,390  
Other operating income - net    —     —      10,125    10,125  

    

Operating income (loss)   $ 150,941  $ (62,368)  $(847,711)  $ (759,138) 
    

Identifiable assets   $4,338,689  $2,350,806   $ 549,565   $ 7,239,060  
Capital expenditures   $ 58,116  $ 55,860   $ —     $ 113,976  
Share-based payments   $ 5,971  $ 1,806   $ 611   $ 8,388  

Period from July 1 through July 30, 2008 (Pre-merger)       
Revenue   $ 124,491  $ 147,185   $ —     $ 271,676  
Direct operating expenses    53,659   104,695    —      158,354  
Selling, general and administrative expenses    20,197   29,005    —      49,202  
Depreciation and amortization    17,637   20,146    —      37,783  
Corporate expenses    —     —      5,311    5,311  
Other operating income - net    —     —      2,506    2,506  

    

Operating income (loss)   $ 32,998  $ (6,661)  $ (2,805)  $ 23,532  
    

Share-based payments   $ 1,152  $ 291   $ 76   $ 1,519  

Period from July 31 through September 30, 2008 (Post-merger)       
Revenue   $ 245,239  $ 296,460   $ —     $ 541,699  
Direct operating expenses    109,209   195,554    —      304,763  
Selling, general and administrative expenses    39,590   53,585    —      93,175  
Depreciation and amortization    38,230   42,785    —      81,015  
Corporate expenses    —     —      11,231    11,231  
Other operating income - net    —     —      1,528    1,528  

    

Operating income (loss)   $ 58,210  $ 4,536   $ (9,703)  $ 53,043  
    

Identifiable assets   $8,697,963  $2,775,598   $ 385,288   $11,858,849  
Capital expenditures   $ 23,317  $ 15,504   $ —     $ 38,821  
Share-based payments   $ 1,236  $ 339   $ 152   $ 1,727  
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(In thousands)
   Americas   International   

Corporate,
and other

reconciling
items   Consolidated

Period from January 1 through July 30, 2008 (Pre-merger)      
Revenue   $ 842,831  $1,119,232  $ —     $ 1,962,063
Direct operating expenses    370,924   748,508   —      1,119,432
Selling, general and administrative expenses    138,629   206,217   —      344,846
Depreciation and amortization    117,009   130,628   —      247,637
Corporate expenses    —     —     39,364    39,364
Other operating income - net    —     —     10,978    10,978

      

Operating income (loss)   $ 216,269  $ 33,879  $(28,386)  $ 221,762
      

Capital expenditures   $ 82,672  $ 116,450  $ —     $ 199,122
Share-based payments   $ 5,453  $ 1,370  $ 585   $ 7,408

Revenue of $375.4 million and $1.1 billion derived from the Company’s foreign operations are included in the data above for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2009. Identifiable assets of $2.6 billion derived from the Company’s foreign operations are included in the data above as of September 30, 2009.

Revenue of $318.2 million and identifiable assets of $3.0 billion derived from foreign operations are included in the data above for the post-merger period from July 31, 2008
through September 30, 2008. Revenue of $156.7 million and $1.2 billion derived from foreign operations are included in the data above for the pre-merger periods from July 1,
2008 through July 30, 2008 and from January 1, 2008 through July 30, 2008, respectively.
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 Item 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
INTRODUCTION

Management’s discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations is provided as a supplement to the unaudited interim financial statements and
accompanying notes thereto to help provide an understanding of our financial condition, changes in our financial condition and results of our operations. The information
included herein should be read in conjunction with the quarterly and annual financial statements. Our reportable operating segments are Americas outdoor advertising
(“Americas”) and International outdoor advertising (“International”).

Clear Channel Communications’ Merger
On July 30, 2008, Clear Channel Communications, our parent company, completed its merger with a subsidiary of CC Media Holdings, a company formed by private

equity funds sponsored by Bain Capital Partners, LLC and Thomas H. Lee Partners, L.P. Clear Channel Communications is now an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CC
Media Holdings. The merger was accounted for as a purchase business combination in conformity with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 141, Business
Combinations, and Emerging Issues Task Force Issue 88-16, Basis in Leveraged Buyout Transactions. ASC 805-50-S99-1 requires the application of push down accounting in
situations where the ownership of an entity has changed. As a result, the post-merger financial statements reflect a new basis of accounting. The purchase price allocation was
complete as of July 30, 2009 in accordance with ASC 805-10-25, which requires that the allocation period not exceed one year from the date of acquisition.

During the first seven months of 2009, we decreased the initial fair value estimate of our permits, contracts, site leases and other assets and liabilities primarily in our
Americas segment by $100.7 million based on additional information received, which resulted in an increase to goodwill of $55.8 million and a decrease to deferred taxes of
$44.9 million. During the third quarter of 2009, we recorded a $45.0 million increase to goodwill in our International segment related to the fair value of certain minority
interests recorded pursuant to ASC 480-10-S99, which distinguishes liabilities from equity, and which had no related tax effect. In addition, during the third quarter of 2009, we
adjusted deferred taxes by $24.5 million to true-up tax rates in certain jurisdictions that were estimated in the initial purchase price allocation.

Format of Presentation
Our consolidated statements of operations and statements of cash flows are presented for two periods: post-merger and pre-merger. The merger resulted in a new basis of

accounting beginning on July 31, 2008 and the financial reporting periods are presented as follows:
 

 •  The three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2009 and the period from July 31 through September 30, 2008 reflect our post-merger period, including the
purchase accounting adjustments related to the merger that were pushed down to us.

 

 
•  The periods from January 1 through July 30, 2008 and July 1 through July 30, 2008 reflect our pre-merger period. The consolidated financial statements for all pre-

merger periods were prepared using the historical basis of accounting for Clear Channel Communications. As a result of the merger and the associated purchase
accounting, the consolidated financial statements of the post-merger periods are not comparable to periods preceding the merger.

The discussion in this MD&A is presented on a combined basis of the pre-merger and post-merger periods for 2008. The 2008 post-merger and pre-merger results are
presented but are not discussed separately. We believe that the discussion on a combined basis is more meaningful as it allows the results of operations to be analyzed to
comparable periods in 2009.

There are several agreements which govern our relationship with Clear Channel Communications, including the Corporate Services Agreement, Employee Matters
Agreement and Tax Matters Agreement. Clear Channel Communications has the right to terminate these agreements in various circumstances. As of the date of the filing of this
Quarterly Report, no notice of termination of any of these agreements has been received from Clear Channel Communications. The terms and conditions of our agreements with
Clear Channel Communications have not changed following the consummation of the merger of Clear Channel Communications.
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Impairment Charges
Impairment to Definite-lived Intangibles
We review our definite-lived intangibles for impairment when events and circumstances indicate that amortizable long-lived assets might be impaired and the

undiscounted cash flows estimated to be generated from those assets are less than the carrying amount of those assets. When specific assets are determined to be unrecoverable,
the cost basis of the asset is reduced to reflect the current fair market value.

We use various assumptions in determining the current fair market value of these assets, including future expected cash flows, industry growth rates and discount rates.
Impairment loss calculations require management to apply judgment in estimating future cash flows, including forecasting useful lives of the assets and selecting the discount
rate that reflects the risk inherent in future cash flows.

During the second quarter of 2009, we recorded a $21.3 million impairment to taxi contracts in our Americas segment and a $17.5 million impairment primarily related
to street furniture and billboard contracts in our International segment. We determined fair values using a discounted cash flow model. The decline in fair value of the contracts
was primarily driven by a decline in the revenue projections. The decline in revenue related to taxi contracts and street furniture and billboard contracts was in the range of 10%
to 15%. The balance of these taxi contracts and street furniture and billboard contracts after the impairment charges, for the contracts that were impaired, was $3.3 million and
$16.0 million, respectively.

Impairment to Billboard Permits
Our billboard permits are effectively issued in perpetuity by state and local governments as they are transferable or renewable at little or no cost. Permits typically

specify the locations at which we are allowed to operate an advertising structure. Due to significant differences in both business practices and regulations, billboards in our
International segment are subject to long-term, finite contracts versus permits in the United States and Canada. Accordingly, there are no indefinite-lived assets in our
International segment.

We performed an interim impairment test on our billboard permits as of December 31, 2008, which resulted in a non-cash impairment charge of $722.6 million. Our cash
flows during the first six months of 2009 were below those in the discounted cash flow model used to calculate the impairment at December 31, 2008. As a result, we performed
an interim impairment test as of June 30, 2009 on our billboard permits, resulting in a non-cash impairment charge of $345.4 million.

The fair value of the permits was determined using the direct valuation method as prescribed in ASC 805-20-S99. Under the direct valuation method, the fair value of the
permits was calculated at the market level as prescribed by ASC 350-30-35. We engaged Mesirow Financial, a third-party valuation firm, to assist us in the development of the
assumptions and our determination of the fair value of our permits. Our impairment test consisted of a comparison of the fair value of the permits at the market level with their
carrying amount. If the carrying amount of the permit exceeded its fair value, an impairment loss was recognized equal to that excess. After an impairment loss is recognized,
the adjusted carrying amount of the permit is its new accounting basis.

Our application of the direct valuation method attempts to isolate the income that is properly attributable to the permit alone (that is, apart from tangible and identified
intangible assets and goodwill). It is based upon modeling a hypothetical “greenfield” build up to a “normalized” enterprise that, by design, lacks inherent goodwill and whose
only other assets have essentially been paid for (or added) as part of the build-up process. We forecasted revenue, expenses, and cash flows over a ten-year period for each of our
markets in our application of the direct valuation method. We also calculated a “normalized” residual year which represents the perpetual cash flows of each market. The
residual year cash flow was capitalized to arrive at the terminal value of the permits in each market.

Our key assumptions using the direct valuation method are market revenue growth rates, market share, profit margin, duration and profile of the build-up period,
estimated start-up capital costs and losses incurred during the build-up period, the risk-adjusted discount rate and terminal values. This data is populated using industry
normalized information representing an average billboard permit within a market.

Management uses its internal forecasts to estimate industry normalized information as it believes these forecasts are similar to what a market participant would expect to
generate. This is due to the pricing structure and demand for outdoor signage in a market being relatively constant regardless of the owner of the operation. Management also
relied on its internal forecasts because there is nominal public data available for each of its markets.
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The build-up period represents the time it takes for the hypothetical start-up operation to reach normalized operations in terms of achieving a mature market revenue share
and profit margin. Management believes that a one-year build-up period is required for a start-up operation to erect the necessary structures and obtain advertisers in order
achieve mature market revenue share. It is estimated that a start-up operation would be able to obtain 10% of the potential revenues in the first year of operations and 100% in
the second year. Management assumed industry revenue growth of negative 16% during the build-up period. However, the cost structure is expected to reach the normalized
level over three years due to the time required to recognize the synergies and cost savings associated with the ownership of the permits within the market.

For the normalized operating margin in the third year, management assumed a hypothetical business would operate at the lower of the operating margin for the specific
market or the industry average margin of 45% based on an analysis of comparable companies. For the first and second year of operations, the operating margin was assumed to
be 50% of the “normalized” operating margin. The first and second-year expenses include the non-recurring start-up costs necessary to build the operation (i.e. development of
customers, workforce, etc.).

In addition to cash flows during the projection period, a “normalized” residual cash flow was calculated based upon industry-average growth of 3% beyond the discrete
build-up projection period. The residual cash flow was then capitalized to arrive at the terminal value.

The present value of the cash flows is calculated using an estimated required rate of return based upon industry-average market conditions. In determining the estimated
required rate of return, management calculated a discount rate using both current and historical trends in the industry.

We calculated the discount rate as of the valuation date and also one-year, two-year, and three-year historical quarterly averages. The discount rate was calculated by
weighting the required returns on interest-bearing debt and common equity capital in proportion to their estimated percentages in an expected capital structure. The capital
structure was estimated based on the quarterly average of data for publicly traded companies in the outdoor advertising industry.

The calculation of the discount rate required the rate of return on debt, which was based on a review of the credit ratings for comparable companies (i.e. market
participants). We used the yield on a Standard & Poor’s “B” rated corporate bond for the pre-tax rate of return on debt and tax-effected such yield based on applicable tax rates.

The rate of return on equity capital was estimated using a modified Capital Asset Pricing Model (“CAPM”). Inputs to this model included the yield on long-term U.S.
Treasury bonds, forecast betas for comparable companies, calculation of a market risk premium based on research and empirical evidence and calculation of a size premium
derived from historical differences in returns between small companies and large companies using data published by Ibbotson Associates.

Our concluded discount rate used in the discounted cash flow models to determine the fair value of the permits was 10%. Applying the discount rate, the present value of
cash flows during the discrete projection period and terminal value were added to estimate the fair value of the hypothetical start-up operation. The initial capital investment was
subtracted to arrive at the value of the permits. The initial capital investment represents the fixed assets needed to erect the necessary advertising structures.

The discount rate used in the impairment model increased approximately 50 basis points over the discount rate used to value the permits at December 31, 2008. Industry
revenue forecasts declined 8% through 2013 compared to the forecasts used in the 2008 impairment test. These market driven changes were primarily responsible for the decline
in fair value of the billboard permits below their carrying value. As a result, we recognized a non-cash impairment charge in all but five of our markets in the United States and
Canada, which totaled $345.4 million. The fair value of our permits was $1.1 billion at June 30, 2009.

While we believe we have made reasonable estimates and utilized reasonable assumptions to calculate the fair value of our permits, it is possible a material change could
occur. If our future actual results are not consistent with our estimates, we could be exposed to future impairment losses that could be material to our results of operations. The
following table shows the resulting decline in the fair value of our billboard permits of a 100 basis point decline in our discrete and terminal period revenue growth rate and
profit margin assumptions and a 100 basis point increase in our discount rate assumption, respectively:
 
(In thousands)
 
          
Indefinite-lived intangible   Revenue growth rate  Profit margin  Discount rates
Billboard permits   $ 386,700  $ 73,300  $ 408,300

The following table shows the increase to the billboard permit impairment that would have occurred using hypothetical percentage reductions in fair value, had the
hypothetical reductions in fair value existed at the time of our impairment testing:
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(In thousands)
      

Percent change in fair value      Change to impairment
  5%    $ 55,776
10%    $ 111,782
15%    $ 167,852

Impairment to Goodwill
We performed an interim impairment test as of December 31, 2008 which resulted in a non-cash impairment charge of $2.5 billion to reduce our goodwill. Our goodwill

impairment test is a two-step process. The first step, used to screen for potential impairment, compares the fair value of the reporting unit with its carrying amount, including
goodwill. The second step, used to measure the amount of the impairment loss, compares the implied fair value of the reporting unit goodwill with the carrying amount of that
goodwill. We engaged Mesirow Financial to assist us in the development of the assumptions and our determination of the fair value of our reporting units.

Each of our U.S. outdoor advertising markets is a component. Our U.S. outdoor advertising markets are aggregated into a single reporting unit for purposes of the
goodwill impairment test using the guidance in ASC 350-20-55. We also determined that in our Americas segment, Canada, Mexico, Peru, and Brazil constitute separate
reporting units and each country in our International segment constitutes a separate reporting unit.

We test goodwill at interim dates if events or changes in circumstances indicate that goodwill might be impaired. Our cash flows during the first six months of 2009 were
below those used in the discounted cash flow model used to calculate the impairment at December 31, 2008. Additionally, the fair value of our debt and equity at June 30, 2009
was below the carrying amount of our reporting units at June 30, 2009. As a result of these indicators, we performed an interim goodwill impairment test as of June 30, 2009,
which resulted in a non-cash impairment charge of $419.5 million.

The discounted cash flow model indicated that we failed the first step of the impairment test for substantially all reporting units, which required us to compare the
implied fair value of each reporting unit’s goodwill with its carrying value.

The discounted cash flow approach we use for valuing goodwill involves estimating future cash flows expected to be generated from the related assets, discounted to
their present value using a risk-adjusted discount rate. Terminal values are also estimated and discounted to their present value.

We forecasted revenue, expenses, and cash flows over a ten-year period for each of our reporting units. In projecting future cash flows, we considered a variety of factors
including our historical growth rates, macroeconomic conditions, advertising sector and industry trends as well as company-specific information. Historically, revenues in our
industries have been highly correlated to economic cycles. Based on these considerations, our assumed 2009 revenue growth rates were negative followed by assumed revenue
growth with an anticipated economic recovery in 2010. To arrive at our projected cash flows and resulting growth rates, we evaluated our historical operating results, current
management initiatives and both historical and anticipated industry results to assess the reasonableness of our operating margin assumptions. We also calculated a “normalized”
residual year which represents the perpetual cash flows of each reporting unit. The residual year cash flow was capitalized to arrive at the terminal value of the reporting unit.

We calculated the weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) as of June 30, 2009 and also one-year, two-year, and three-year historical quarterly averages for each of
our reporting units. WACC is an overall rate based upon the individual rates of return for invested capital (equity and interest bearing debt). The WACC is calculated by
weighting the required returns on interest-bearing debt and common equity capital in proportion to their estimated percentages in an expected capital structure. The capital
structure was estimated based on the quarterly average data for publicly traded companies in the outdoor advertising industry. Our calculation of the WACC considered both
current industry WACCs and historical trends in the industry.

The calculation of the WACC requires the rate of return on debt, which was based on a review of the credit ratings for comparable companies (i.e. market participants)
and the indicated yield on similarly rated bonds.
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The rate of return on equity capital was estimated using a modified CAPM. Inputs to this model included the yield on long-term U.S. Treasury bonds, forecast betas for
comparable companies, calculation of a market risk premium based on research and empirical evidence and calculation of a size premium derived from historical differences in
returns between small companies and large companies using data published by Ibbotson Associates.

In line with advertising industry trends, our operations and expected cash flow are subject to significant uncertainties about future developments, including timing and
severity of the recessionary trends and customers’ behaviors. To address these risks, we included company-specific risk premiums for each of our reporting units in the
estimated WACC. Based on this analysis, company-specific risk premiums of 250 basis points and 350 basis points were included for our Americas and International segments,
respectively, resulting in WACCs of 12.5% and 13.5% for each of our reporting units in the Americas and International segments, respectively. Applying these WACCs, the
present value of cash flows during the discrete projection period and terminal value were added to estimate the fair value of the reporting units.

The discount rate utilized in the valuation of the outdoor permits as of June 30, 2009 excludes the company-specific risk premiums that were added to the industry
WACCs used in the valuation of the reporting units. Management believes the exclusion of this premium is appropriate given the difference between the nature of the billboard
permits and reporting unit cash flow projections. The cash flow projections utilized under the direct valuation method for the permits are derived from utilizing industry
“normalized” information for the existing portfolio of permits. Given that the underlying cash flow projections are based on industry normalized information, application of an
industry average discount rate is appropriate. Conversely, our cash flow projections for the overall reporting unit are based on our internal forecasts for each business and
incorporate future growth and initiatives unrelated to the existing permit portfolio. Additionally, the projections for the reporting unit include cash flows related to non-permit
based assets. In the valuation of the reporting unit, the company-specific risk premiums were added to the industry WACCs due to the risks inherent in achieving the projected
cash flows of the reporting unit.

We also utilized the market approach to provide a test of reasonableness to the results of the discounted cash flow model. The market approach indicates the fair value of
the invested capital of a business based on a company’s market capitalization (if publicly traded) and a comparison of the business to comparable publicly traded companies and
transactions in its industry. This approach can be estimated through the quoted market price method, the market comparable method, and the market transaction method.

One indication of the fair value of a business is the quoted market price in active markets for the debt and equity of the business. The quoted market price of equity
multiplied by the number of shares outstanding yields the fair value of the equity of a business on a marketable, noncontrolling basis. We then apply a premium for control and
add the estimated fair value of interest-bearing debt to indicate the fair value of the invested capital of the business on a marketable, controlling basis.

The market comparable method provides an indication of the fair value of the invested capital of a business by comparing it to publicly traded companies in similar lines
of business. The conditions and prospects of companies in similar lines of business depend on common factors such as overall demand for their products and services. An
analysis of the market multiples of companies engaged in similar lines of business yields insight into investor perceptions and, therefore, the value of the subject business. These
multiples are then applied to the operating results of the subject business to estimate the fair value of the invested capital on a marketable, noncontrolling basis. We then apply a
premium for control to indicate the fair value of the business on a marketable, controlling basis.

The market transaction method estimates the fair value of the invested capital of a business based on exchange prices in actual transactions and on asking prices for
controlling interests in similar companies recently offered for sale. This process involves comparison and correlation of the subject business with other similar companies that
have recently been purchased. Considerations such as location, time of sale, physical characteristics, and conditions of sale are analyzed for comparable businesses.

The three variations of the market approach indicated that the fair value determined by our discounted cash flow model was within a reasonable range of outcomes.

Our revenue forecasts for 2009 declined 7% and 9% for Americas and International, respectively, compared to the forecasts used in the 2008 impairment test primarily as
a result of our revenues realized during the first six months of 2009. These market driven changes were primarily responsible for the decline in fair value of our reporting units
below their carrying value. As a result, we recognized a non-cash impairment charge to reduce our goodwill of $419.5 million at June 30, 2009.

A rollforward of our goodwill balance from December 31, 2008 through September 30, 2009 by reporting unit is as follows:
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(In thousands)
   

Balances as of
December 31,

2008   Acquisitions   Dispositions   
Foreign

Currency   Impairment   Adjustments  

Balances as of
September 30,

2009
United States Outdoor Markets   $ 824,730  $ 2,250  $ —    $ —    $(324,893)  $ 73,546   $ 575,633
Switzerland    56,885   —     —     1,087   (7,827)   —      50,145
Ireland    14,285   —     —     302   (10,360)   —      4,227
Baltics    10,629   —     —     —     (10,235)   —      394
Americas – Mexico    8,729   —     —     7,220   (10,085)   (442)   5,422
Americas – Chile    3,964   —     —     4,417   (7,834)   —      547
Americas – Peru    45,284   —     —     —     (37,609)   —      7,675
Americas – Brazil    4,971   —     —     4,436   (9,407)   —      —  
All Others – International    205,744   110   —     18,728   (1,300)   45,041    268,323
Americas – Canada    4,920   —     —     —     —      (4,920)   —  

          

  $ 1,180,141  $ 2,360  $ —    $36,190  $(419,550)  $ 113,225   $ 912,366
          

While we believe we have made reasonable estimates and utilized appropriate assumptions to calculate the fair value of our reporting units, it is possible a material
change could occur. If future results are not consistent with our assumptions and estimates, we may be exposed to impairment charges in the future. The following table shows
the resulting decline in the fair value of each of our reportable segments of a 100 basis point decline in our discrete and terminal period revenue growth rate and profit margin
assumptions and a 100 basis point increase in our discount rate assumption, respectively:
 
(In thousands)
          
Reportable segment   Revenue growth rate  Profit margin  Discount rates
Americas Outdoor   $ 320,000  $ 90,000  $ 300,000
International Outdoor   $ 140,000  $ 100,000  $ 120,000

The following table shows the increase to the goodwill impairment that would have occurred using hypothetical percentage reductions in fair value, had the hypothetical
reduction in fair value existed at the time of our impairment testing:
 
(In thousands)
          
Reportable segment   5%   10%   15%
Americas Outdoor   $ 164,950  $ 329,465  $ 493,915
International Outdoor   $ 7,207  $ 18,452  $ 33,774

Restructuring Program
On January 20, 2009, CC Media Holdings announced that it had commenced a restructuring program (“the restructuring program”) targeting a reduction of fixed costs.

For the three months ended September 30, 2009, we recognized approximately $0.5 million, $5.4 million and $0.7 million as components of direct operating expenses, selling,
general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses and corporate expenses, respectively, related to the restructuring program. For the nine months ended September 30, 2009, we
recognized approximately $13.5 million, $6.5 million and $3.6 million as components of direct operating expenses, SG&A expenses and corporate expenses, respectively,
related to the restructuring program.

Description of Business
Our outdoor advertising business has been, and may continue to be, adversely impacted by the difficult economic conditions currently present in the United States and

other countries in which we operate. The continuing weakening economy has, among other things, adversely affected our clients’ need for advertising and marketing services,
resulting in increased cancellations and non-renewals by our clients, thereby reducing our occupancy levels, and could require us to lower our rates in order to remain
competitive, thereby reducing our yield, or affect our client’s solvency. Any one or more of these effects could materially affect our business, financial condition and results of
operations.

Our revenue is derived from selling advertising space on displays owned or operated by us, consisting primarily of billboards, street furniture and transit displays. We
own the majority of our advertising displays, which typically are located on sites that we either lease or own or for which we have acquired permanent easements. Our
advertising contracts with clients typically outline the number of displays reserved, the duration of the advertising campaign and the unit price per display.
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Our advertising rates are based on a number of different factors including location, competition, size of display, illumination, market and gross ratings points. Gross
ratings points are the total number of impressions delivered by a display or group of displays, expressed as a percentage of a market population. The number of impressions
delivered by a display is measured by the number of people passing the site during a defined period of time and, in some international markets, is weighted to account for such
factors as illumination, proximity to other displays and the speed and viewing angle of approaching traffic. Management typically monitors our business by reviewing the
average rates, average revenue per display, or yield, occupancy and inventory levels of each of our display types by market. In addition, because a significant portion of our
advertising operations are conducted in foreign markets, the largest being France and the United Kingdom, management reviews the operating results from our foreign
operations on a constant dollar basis. A constant dollar basis allows for comparison of operations independent of foreign exchange movements.

The significant expenses associated with our operations include (i) direct production, maintenance and installation expenses, (ii) site-lease expenses for land under our
displays and (iii) revenue-sharing or minimum guaranteed amounts payable under our billboard, street furniture and transit display contracts. Our direct production,
maintenance and installation expenses include costs for printing, transporting and changing the advertising copy on our displays, the related labor costs, the vinyl and paper
costs and the costs for cleaning and maintaining our displays. Vinyl and paper costs vary according to the complexity of the advertising copy and the quantity of displays. Our
site-lease expenses include lease payments for use of the land under our displays, as well as any revenue-sharing arrangements or minimum guaranteed amounts payable that we
may have with the landlords. The terms of our site leases and revenue-sharing or minimum guaranteed contracts generally range from one to 20 years.

In our International business, normal market practice is to sell billboards and street furniture advertising as network packages with contract terms typically ranging from
one to two weeks, compared to contract terms typically ranging from four weeks to one year in the United States. In addition, competitive bidding for street furniture and transit
display contracts, which constitute a larger portion of our International business, and a different regulatory environment for billboards, result in higher site-lease cost in our
International business compared to our Americas business. As a result, our margins are typically less in our International business than in the Americas.

Our street furniture and transit display contracts, the terms of which range from three to 20 years, generally require us to make upfront investments in property, plant and
equipment. These contracts may also include upfront lease payments and/or minimum annual guaranteed lease payments. We can give no assurance that our cash flows from
operations over the terms of these contracts will exceed the upfront and minimum required payments.

Relationship with Clear Channel Communications
We became a publicly traded company on November 11, 2005, through an initial public offering (“IPO”), in which we sold 10% of our common stock, or 35.0 million

shares of our Class A common stock. Prior to our IPO, we were an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Clear Channel Communications. Clear Channel Communications
currently owns all of our outstanding shares of Class B common stock, representing approximately 89% of the outstanding shares of our common stock and approximately 99%
of the total voting power of our common stock.

In accordance with the Master Agreement, our branch managers follow a corporate policy allowing Clear Channel Communications to use, without charge, Americas’
displays they believe would otherwise be unsold. Our sales personnel receive partial revenue credit for that usage for compensation purposes. This partial revenue credit is not
included in our reported revenue. Clear Channel Communications bears the cost of producing the advertising and we bear the costs of installing and removing this advertising.
We estimated this discounted revenue would have been less than 1% of our Americas revenue for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008.

Under the Corporate Services Agreement, Clear Channel Communications provides management services to us, which include, among other things: (i) treasury, payroll
and other financial related services; (ii) executive officer services; (iii) human resources and employee benefits services; (iv) legal and related services; (v) information systems,
network and related services; (vi) investment services; (vii) procurement and sourcing support services; and (viii) other general corporate services. These services are charged to
us based on actual direct costs incurred or allocated by Clear Channel Communications based on headcount, revenue or other factors on a pro rata basis. For the three months
ended September 30, 2009 and 2008, we recorded approximately $7.8 million and $7.4 million, respectively, as a component of corporate expenses for these services. For the
nine months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008, we recorded approximately $22.0 million and $19.5 million, respectively, as a component of corporate expenses for these
services.
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Share-Based Payments
As of September 30, 2009, there was $18.4 million of unrecognized compensation cost, net of estimated forfeitures, related to unvested share-based compensation

arrangements. This cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of approximately two years. The following table details compensation costs related to
share-based payments for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008:
 
(In thousands)
   

Three Months Ended
September 30,   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 
  

2009
Post-merger  

2008
Combined  

2009
Post-merger  

2008
Combined

Direct operating expenses   $ 1,694  $ 2,456  $ 5,698  $ 6,413
Selling, general and administrative expenses    618   562   2,079   1,985
Corporate expenses    182   228   611   737

        

Total share-based payments   $ 2,494  $ 3,246  $ 8,388  $ 9,135
        

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Consolidated Results of Operations

The comparison of the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009 to the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 is as follows:
 

(In thousands)
   

Three Months
Ended

September 30,  

Period from
July 31 through
September 30,   

Period from
July 1 through

July 30,   

Three Months
Ended

September 30,    
 

  
2009

Post-Merger   
2008

Post-Merger   
2008

Pre-Merger   
2008

Combined   
%

Change 
Revenue   $ 660,622   $ 541,699   $ 271,676   $ 813,375   (19%) 
Operating expenses:       

Direct operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization)    398,766    304,763    158,354    463,117   (14%) 
Selling, general and administrative expenses (excludes depreciation and

amortization)    108,824    93,175    49,202    142,377   (24%) 
Depreciation and amortization    111,053    81,015    37,783    118,798   (7%) 
Corporate expenses    15,547    11,231    5,311    16,542   (6%) 
Other operating income - net    1,160    1,528    2,506    4,034   

  

Operating income    27,592    53,043    23,532    76,575   (64%) 
Interest expense on debt with Clear Channel Communications    36,558    29,440    14,508    43,948   
Interest expense    1,350    966    504    1,470   
Interest income on Due from Clear Channel Communications    133    766    430    1,196   
Loss on marketable securities    (11,315)   —      —      —     
Equity in loss of nonconsolidated affiliates    (2,046)   (947)   (8,867)   (9,814)  
Other income (expense) - net    492    (977)   3,067    2,090   

  

Income (loss) before income taxes    (23,052)   21,479    3,150    24,629   
Income tax benefit (expense):       

Current    (13,025)   (5,032)   (4,808)   (9,840)  
Deferred    2,026    (82)   1,119    1,037   

  

Income tax expense    (10,999)   (5,114)   (3,689)   (8,803)  
  

Consolidated net income (loss)   $ (34,051)  $ 16,365   $ (539)  $ 15,826   
Amount attributable to noncontrolling interest    325    5,551    1,160    6,711   

  

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company   $ (34,376)  $ 10,814   $ (1,699)  $ 9,115   
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(In thousands)
   

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,  

Period from
July 31 through
September 30,   

Period from
January 1 through

July 30,   

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,    

   
2009

Post-Merger   
2008

Post-Merger   
2008

Pre-Merger   
2008

Combined   
%

Change 
Revenue   $ 1,934,955   $ 541,699   $ 1,962,063   $ 2,503,762   (23%) 
Operating expenses:       

Direct operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization)    1,170,683    304,763    1,119,432    1,424,195   (18%) 
Selling, general and administrative expenses (excludes depreciation and

amortization)    347,930    93,175    344,846    438,021   (21%) 
Depreciation and amortization    327,769    81,015    247,637    328,652   0% 
Corporate expenses    45,446    11,231    39,364    50,595   (10%) 
Impairment charge    812,390    —      —      —     
Other operating income - net    10,125    1,528    10,978    12,506   

  

Operating income (loss)    (759,138)   53,043    221,762    274,805   (376%) 
Interest expense on debt with Clear Channel Communications    110,368    29,440    87,464    116,904   
Interest expense    4,624    966    3,913    4,879   
Interest income on Due from Clear Channel Communications    358    766    2,590    3,356   
Loss on marketable securities    (11,315)   —      —      —     
Equity in earnings (loss) of nonconsolidated affiliates    (26,094)   (947)   70,842    69,895   
Other income (expense) - net    (5,288)   (977)   13,365    12,388   

  

Income (loss) before income taxes    (916,469)   21,479    217,182    238,661   
Income tax benefit (expense):       

Current    (26,175)   (5,032)   (30,171)   (35,203)  
Deferred    127,877    (82)   (21,405)   (21,487)  

  

Income tax benefit (expense)    101,702    (5,114)   (51,576)   (56,690)  
  

Consolidated net income (loss)   $ (814,767)  $ 16,365   $ 165,606   $ 181,971   
Amount attributable to noncontrolling interest    (3,413)   5,551    (1,948)   3,603   

  

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company   $ (811,354)  $ 10,814   $ 167,554   $ 178,368   
  

Consolidated Revenue
Our consolidated revenue decreased $152.8 million during the third quarter of 2009 as compared to the third quarter of 2008. Our International outdoor revenue declined

$95.6 million, including the $11.1 million positive impact from movements in foreign exchange. Our Americas outdoor revenue declined $57.2 million primarily from a decline
in bulletin, poster and airport revenue.

Our consolidated revenue decreased $568.8 million during the first nine months of 2009 as compared to the same period of 2008. Our International revenue decreased
$379.0 million, with approximately $108.7 million from movements in foreign exchange. Our Americas revenue decreased $189.8 million primarily from a decline in bulletin,
poster and airport revenue.

Consolidated Direct Operating Expenses
Our consolidated direct operating expenses decreased $64.4 million during the third quarter of 2009 as compared to the third quarter of 2008. Direct operating expenses

in the third quarter of 2009 include $0.5 million related to the restructuring program. Our International segment contributed $48.7 million of the overall decrease, which
includes an increase of $8.4 million related to movements in foreign exchange. Our Americas direct operating expenses decreased $15.6 million primarily driven by decreased
site-lease expenses.
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Our consolidated direct operating expenses decreased $253.5 million during the first nine months of 2009 as compared to the same period of 2008. Direct operating
expenses in the first nine months of 2009 include $13.5 million related to the restructuring program. Our International segment contributed $214.3 million of the overall
decrease, of which $76.9 million related to movements in foreign exchange and the remainder of the decrease was driven by a decline in site-lease expenses. Our Americas
direct operating expenses decreased $39.2 million primarily driven by decreased site-lease expenses.

Consolidated Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
Our SG&A expenses decreased $33.6 million during the third quarter of 2009 as compared to the same period of 2008. Our International SG&A expenses decreased

$21.4 million primarily attributable to a decline in compensation and administrative expenses. SG&A expenses decreased $12.2 million in our Americas segment, primarily
related to a decline in commission expense.

Our SG&A expenses decreased $90.1 million during the first nine months of 2009 as compared to the same period of 2008. Our International outdoor SG&A expenses
decreased $59.7 million primarily attributable to $21.7 million from movements in foreign exchange. SG&A expenses decreased $30.4 million in our Americas outdoor
segment primarily related to a decline in commission expenses.

Depreciation and Amortization
Depreciation and amortization decreased $7.7 million during the three months ended September 30, 2009 as compared to the same period of 2008. The decline was

primarily attributable to purchase accounting adjustments offset by movements in foreign exchange.

Depreciation and amortization decreased $0.9 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2009 as compared to the same period of 2008. Increases from the fair
value adjustments to acquired assets were partially offset by foreign exchange movements.

Corporate Expenses
Corporate expenses decreased $1.0 million and $5.1 million during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, respectively, as compared to the same periods

of 2008. Increases related to the restructuring program of $0.7 million and $3.6 million recorded during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, respectively,
were offset by declines related to foreign exchange movements and decreased legal expenses.

Impairment Charge
The global economic downturn has adversely affected advertising revenues across our businesses in recent months. As discussed above, we performed an impairment

test in the second quarter of 2009 and recognized a non-cash impairment charge to our indefinite-lived intangible assets and goodwill of approximately $812.4 million.

Other Operating Income — Net
Other operating income — net for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 was $10.1 million and primarily relates to a gain of $4.4 million on the sale of

International assets and a gain of $3.7 million on the sale of Americas assets.

The $4.0 million gain for the three months ended September 30, 2008 consists of a $1.7 million gain on the sale of International street furniture and miscellaneous other
items. During the first nine months of 2008, we recorded a $4.0 million gain on the sale of an office building in France and a $2.6 million gain on the exchange of Americas
assets, in addition to the $1.7 million gain recorded in the third quarter 2008 as discussed above.

Interest Expense — Net (Including Interest on Debt with Clear Channel Communications)
Interest expense decreased $6.4 million and $3.8 million during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, respectively, as compared to the same periods of

2008. The decline was due to a lower weighted average cost of debt of Clear Channel Communications during 2009.

Loss on Marketable Securities
The loss on marketable securities of $11.3 million during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, relates to an impairment to certain available-for-sale

securities. The fair value of the available-for-sale securities was below cost for the nine months ended September 30, 2009. As a result, we considered the guidance in ASC 320-
10-S99 and reviewed the length of the time and the extent to which the market value was less than cost and the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer. After
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this assessment, we concluded that the impairment was other than temporary and recorded an $11.3 million non-cash impairment charge to our investment in Independent
News & Media PLC (“INM”).

Equity in Earnings (Loss) of Nonconsolidated Affiliates
Equity in loss of nonconsolidated affiliates of $26.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 primarily relates to a $19.7 million impairment of equity

investments in our International segment.

Included in equity in earnings of nonconsolidated affiliates in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 is a $9.0 million impairment charge to one of our
International equity method investments recorded during the third quarter 2008. Included in equity in earnings for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 is a $75.6 million
gain on the sale of Clear Channel Communications’ 50% interest in Clear Channel Independent, a South African outdoor advertising company.

Other Income (Expense) — Net
Other income (expense) — net recorded in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009 primarily relates to foreign exchange transaction gains/losses on short-

term intercompany accounts.

Income Taxes
Three Months

Current tax expense for the three months ended September 30, 2009 increased $3.2 million compared to the same period of 2008, primarily due the fact that we did not
record tax benefits on net losses generated in the current period. Due to uncertainty on future taxable income and limitations on net operating loss carryback claims allowed, the
Company cannot realize deferred tax assets which arose in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009. In addition, during the three months ended September 30,
2008, we recorded current tax benefits due to favorable settlements of certain tax return examinations. The effective tax rate for the three months ended September 30, 2009 was
(47.7%) as compared to 35.7% for the same period of 2008, primarily due to the fact that we did not record tax benefits on net losses generated in the current period.

Nine Months
Current tax expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 decreased $9.0 million compared to the same period of 2008 primarily due to a decrease in income

(loss) before income taxes of $342.7 million, before considering the impairment charge of $812.4 million recorded during the second quarter of 2009. However, we recorded a
valuation allowance of $27.6 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2009 as a result of our inability to record tax benefits on net losses generated in the current
period. Due to the uncertainty of the future taxable income and limitations on net operating loss carryback claims allowed, we cannot realize tax assets which arose in the nine
months ended September 30, 2009. Pursuant to the provisions of ASC 740-10-30, deferred tax valuation allowances are required on those tax assets. The effective tax rate for
the nine months ended September 30, 2009 decreased to 11.1% as compared to 23.8% for the same period of 2008, primarily due to the non-cash impairment charge on goodwill
that is not deductible for tax purposes.

Deferred tax benefits of $127.9 million were recorded for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 as compared to deferred tax expense of $21.5 million for the same
period of 2008, primarily due to deferred tax benefits of $143.6 million recorded in the second quarter of 2009 related to the impairment of certain indefinite-lived intangibles.

Americas Results of Operations
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,      
Nine Months Ended

September 30,     
(In thousands)
   

2009
Post-merger  

2008
Combined   

%
Change  

2009
Post-merger  

2008
Combined   

%
Change 

Revenue   $ 312,537  $369,730  (15%)  $ 898,277  $1,088,070  (17%) 
Direct operating expenses    147,250   162,868  (10%)   440,885   480,133  (8%) 
Selling, general and administrative expenses    47,602   59,787  (20%)   147,839   178,219  (17%) 
Depreciation and amortization    54,102   55,867  (3%)   158,612   155,239  2% 

          

Operating income   $ 63,583  $ 91,208  (30%)  $ 150,941  $ 274,479  (45%) 
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Three Months
Our Americas revenues were impacted by weak demand for local and national advertising across most markets. Revenue declined approximately $57.2 million during

the third quarter of 2009 compared to the same period of 2008 driven by a decline in bulletin, poster and airport revenues. The decline in bulletin, poster and airport revenues
was driven primarily by a decline in rate compared to the third quarter of 2008.

Direct operating expenses decreased $15.6 million during the third quarter of 2009 compared to the same period of 2008 primarily from a $10.8 million decrease in site-
lease expenses associated with cost savings from our restructuring program and the decline in revenues. This decrease was partially offset by $2.0 million related to the
restructuring program. SG&A expenses decreased $12.2 million during the third quarter of 2009 compared to the same period of 2008 primarily from a $2.8 million decline in
commissions and a $3.0 million decline in administrative expenses.

Depreciation and amortization remained relatively flat during the third quarter of 2009 compared to the same period of 2008.

Nine Months
Revenue declined approximately $189.8 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2009 compared to the same period of 2008 driven by a decline in bulletin,

poster and airport revenues. The decline in bulletin, poster and airport revenues was driven primarily by a decline in rate compared to the first nine months of 2008.

Direct operating expenses decreased $39.2 million during the first nine months of 2009 compared to the same period of 2008 primarily from a $29.3 million decrease in
site-lease expenses associated with cost savings from our restructuring program and the decline in revenues. This decrease was partially offset by $6.5 million related to the
restructuring program. SG&A expenses decreased $30.4 million during the first nine months of 2009 compared to the same period of 2008 primarily from a $9.6 million decline
in commissions and a $9.1 million decline in administrative expenses.

Depreciation and amortization increased $3.4 million primarily due to a $15.2 million increase in accelerated depreciation on the removal of various structures, partially
offset by a $6.9 million adjustment to amortization related to a change in the preliminary fair value adjustment of transit and street furniture contracts.

International Results of Operations
 
 

  
Three Months Ended

September 30,      
Nine Months Ended

September 30,     
(In thousands)

  
2009

Post-merger  
2008

Combined   
%

Change  
2009

Post-merger   
2008

Combined   
%

Change 
Revenue   $ 348,085   $443,645   (22%)  $1,036,678   $1,415,692  (27%) 
Direct operating expenses    251,516    300,249   (16%)   729,798    944,062  (23%) 
Selling, general and administrative expenses    61,222    82,590   (26%)   200,091    259,802  (23%) 
Depreciation and amortization    56,951    62,931   (10%)   169,157    173,413  (2%) 

    

Operating income (loss)   $ (21,604)  $ (2,125)  (917%)  $ (62,368)  $ 38,415  (262%) 
    

Three Months
Revenue decreased approximately $95.6 million during the third quarter of 2009 compared to the same period of 2008, including the positive impact of foreign exchange

of $11.1 million. The revenue decline occurred across most countries and was primarily driven by a decline in rate.

Direct operating expenses decreased $48.7 million primarily from a $23.9 million decline due to the impact of cost savings from our restructuring program and the
decline in revenues. The decrease was partially offset by an increase of $8.4 million from movements in foreign exchange. SG&A expenses decreased $21.4 million primarily
from $10.9 million related to a decline in compensation expense and a $3.5 million decrease in administrative expenses. The decreases were partially offset by $2.1 million
related to movements in foreign exchange.

Nine Months
Revenue decreased approximately $379.0 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2009 compared to the same period of 2008, including the negative impact

of foreign exchange of $108.7 million. The revenue decline occurred across most countries, with the most significant decline in France of $61.8 million primarily from the loss
of a contract for advertising on railway
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land. Revenues in Italy and the U.K. declined $23.0 million and $22.4 million, respectively, due to challenging advertising markets resulting in a decline in rate.

Direct operating expenses decreased $214.3 million primarily from a decrease of $76.9 million from movements in foreign exchange. The remaining decline was
primarily attributable to a $76.1 million decline in site-lease expenses partially as a result of the loss of the rail contract discussed above. SG&A expenses decreased $59.7
million primarily from $21.7 million related to movements in foreign exchange, $24.1 million related to a decline in compensation expense and $13.2 million related to a
decrease in administrative expenses.

Reconciliation of Segment Operating Income (Loss)
 

    
Three Months Ended

September 30,   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
(In thousands)

  
2009

Post-merger  
2008

Combined   
2009

Post-merger   
2008

Combined  
Americas   $ 63,583   $ 91,208   $ 150,941   $274,479  
International    (21,604)   (2,125)   (62,368)   38,415  
Corporate expenses    (15,547)   (16,542)   (45,446)   (50,595) 
Impairment charge    —      —      (812,390)   —    
Other operating income – net    1,160    4,034    10,125    12,506  

  

Consolidated operating income (loss)   $ 27,592   $ 76,575   $(759,138)  $274,805  
  

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
Clear Channel Communications’ Merger

Clear Channel Communications’ capitalization, liquidity and capital resources substantially changed due to the consummation of its merger on July 30, 2008. Upon the
closing of the merger, Clear Channel Communications incurred additional debt and became highly leveraged. We are not a borrower under Clear Channel Communications’
credit agreements other than for direct borrowings by certain of our International subsidiaries under the $150.0 million sub-limit included in Clear Channel Communications’
$2.0 billion revolving credit facility and we are not a guarantor of Clear Channel Communications’ debt. As of September 30, 2009, the outstanding balance on the sub-limit
was approximately $150.0 million of which $30.0 million was drawn by us and the remaining amount drawn by Clear Channel Communications. The obligations of these
International subsidiaries that are borrowers under the revolving credit facility are guaranteed by certain of our material wholly-owned subsidiaries, and secured by substantially
all of the assets of such borrowers and guarantors, subject to permitted liens and other exceptions.

Our Company and our consolidated subsidiaries are restricted subsidiaries under Clear Channel Communications’ credit agreements and are therefore subject to various
restrictions contained therein. The interest rate we pay on our $2.5 billion promissory note is based on Clear Channel Communications’ weighted average cost of debt, which
was impacted due to the consummation of Clear Channel Communications’ merger. As such, our future interest expense would be effected by, among other events, another
change in Clear Channel Communications’ capitalization, liquidity and capital resources. To the extent we cannot pass on our increased borrowing costs to our clients, our
profitability, and potentially our ability to raise capital, could be materially affected.

Under our Master Agreement with Clear Channel Communications and the $2.5 billion note payable to Clear Channel Communications, we are limited in our
indebtedness from third parties to no more than $400.0 million.

The interest rate on outstanding balances under the revolving credit facility is based upon LIBOR or, for Euro denominated borrowings, EURIBOR, plus, in each case, a
margin, which margin is generally higher than the margin under Clear Channel Communications’ credit facility terminated in connection with the merger. See the discussion
below under “Sources of Capital — Credit Facility.” A deterioration in the financial condition of Clear Channel Communications or borrowings by Clear Channel
Communications under the $150.0 million sub-limit could also further increase our borrowing costs or impair our access to capital markets because of our reliance on Clear
Channel Communications for availability under this revolving credit facility.

Also, so long as Clear Channel Communications maintains a significant interest in us, pursuant to the Master Agreement between Clear Channel Communications and
us, Clear Channel Communications will have the option to limit our ability to incur debt or issue equity securities, which could adversely affect our ability to meet our liquidity
needs.
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CC Media Holdings’ and Clear Channel Communications’ corporate credit and issue-level ratings were downgraded on June 8, 2009 by Standard & Poor’s Ratings
Services. CC Media Holdings’ and Clear Channel Communications’ corporate credit ratings were lowered from “B-” to “CCC”, where they currently remain. The downgrade
had no impact on the borrowing costs of certain of our International subsidiaries under the credit agreements discussed in more detail above.

We have a revolving promissory note issued by Clear Channel Communications to us in the amount of $529.0 million as of September 30, 2009 described more fully
below. We are an unsecured creditor of Clear Channel Communications with respect to the revolving promissory note.

Cash Flows
The following table summarizes our historical cash flows:

 

    
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
(In thousands)

  
2009

Post-merger   
2008

Combined  
Cash provided by (used in):    

Operating activities   $ 269,882   $ 447,489  
Investing activities   $ (93,104)  $(308,458) 
Financing activities   $(110,966)  $(194,998) 

Operating Activities
Net cash provided by operating activities of $269.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 reflects a consolidated net loss of $814.8 million adjusted for

non-cash impairment charges of $812.4 million related to goodwill and intangible assets and depreciation and amortization of $327.8 million. In addition, we recorded a $26.1
million loss in equity of nonconsolidated affiliates primarily due to a $19.7 million impairment of equity investments in our International segment. Net cash provided by
operating activities was partially offset by deferred taxes of $127.9 million.

Net cash provided by operating activities of $447.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 principally reflected net income of $182.0 million and
depreciation and amortization of $328.7 million. In addition, in 2008 we recorded a $75.6 million gain in equity in earnings of nonconsolidated affiliates related to the sale of
our 50% interest in Clear Channel Independent based on the fair value of the equity securities received as consideration.

Investing Activities
For the nine months ended September 30, 2009, we spent $58.1 million in our Americas segment for the purchase of property, plant and equipment mostly related to the

construction of new billboards. We spent $55.9 million in our International segment for the purchase of property, plant and equipment related to new billboard and street
furniture contracts and renewals of existing contracts. We also received proceeds of $5.5 million from the sale of International assets and $5.2 million from the sale of Americas
assets.

Net cash used in investing activities of $308.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 mainly reflected capital expenditures of $237.9 million related to
purchases of property, plant and equipment and $104.8 million related to acquisitions of operating assets, partially offset by proceeds from the sale of other assets of $40.0
million.

Financing Activities
Net cash used in financing activities of $111.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 includes net transfers of cash to Clear Channel Communications of

$86.3 million. The net transfers of cash to Clear Channel Communications represent the activity in the “Due from/to Clear Channel Communications” account. This activity
primarily relates to working capital and settlement of interest on the cash management notes and the $2.5 billion note payable to Clear Channel Communications. In addition,
we purchased the remaining 15% interest in our fully consolidated subsidiary, Paneles Napsa S.A., for $13.0 million, and acquired an additional 5% interest in our consolidated
subsidiary, Clear Channel Jolly Pubblicita SPA, for $12.1 million.

Net cash used in financing activities of $195.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 reflected a net reduction in debt of $100.2 million and net transfers
of cash to Clear Channel Communications of $98.8 million. The net transfers of cash to Clear Channel Communications represent the activity in the “Due from/to Clear Channel
Communications” account. This
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activity primarily relates to working capital and settlement of interest on the cash management notes and the $2.5 billion note payable to Clear Channel Communications.

Anticipated Cash Requirements
Our primary source of liquidity is cash flow from operations, which has been adversely affected by the global economic downturn. The risks associated with our

businesses become more acute in periods of a slowing economy or recession, which may be accompanied by a decrease in advertising. Expenditures by advertisers tend to be
cyclical, reflecting overall economic conditions and budgeting and buying patterns. The global economic downturn has resulted in a decline in advertising and marketing
services among our customers, resulting in a decline in our advertising revenues across our businesses. This reduction in advertising revenues has had an adverse effect on our
revenue, profit margins, cash flow and liquidity. A continuation of the global economic downturn would continue to adversely impact our revenue, profit margins, cash flow and
liquidity.

Another significant source of our liquidity is borrowings under the cash management notes with Clear Channel Communications. Clear Channel Communications’
ability to meet its obligations with respect to the “Due from Clear Channel Communications” account and to lend under the cash management note depends on its working
capital needs, debt service obligations and its future operating performance and cash flow, which are in turn subject to prevailing economic conditions and other factors, many
of which are beyond its control. The inability of Clear Channel Communications to meet its obligations with respect to the “Due from Clear Channel Communications” account
could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition and on the Company’s ability to meet its obligations. The cash management notes mature on
August 10, 2010. After such date, Clear Channel Communications will continue to provide day-to-day cash management services to us pursuant to the Corporate Services
Agreement, whereby our bank accounts are swept daily into accounts of Clear Channel Communications. The net balance as a result of these cash management services will
continue to be reflected as “Due from/to Clear Channel Communications” on our balance sheet. See Debt with Clear Channel Communications under “Sources of Capital”
below for further discussion of the “Due from/to Clear Channel Communications” account.

Our $2.5 billion note to Clear Channel Communications matures on August 2, 2010. On June 2, 2009, we announced that we are actively pursuing alternatives to address
the maturity of the $2.5 billion note to Clear Channel Communications. The alternatives to refinance the $2.5 billion note to Clear Channel Communications may include the
use of our cash flow and capital resources, seeking an extension of the maturity of the note, selling assets, seeking additional equity capital, an offering of new senior or senior
subordinated notes for cash, an exchange of new senior or subordinated notes for outstanding indebtedness or other transactions.

We believe that we will be successful in obtaining financing due to our long history of strong operating margins and free cash flow generation through our portfolio of
diversified products and geographically diverse markets. However, we also believe that a new financing would likely carry higher interest rates and may contain more
restrictive terms than our current agreements based on prevailing interest rates and current debt capital market conditions. Higher interest rates would reduce our capital
available for investment and growth and terms may restrict, among other things, our ability to invest in our business. The $2.5 billion note and Master Agreement with Clear
Channel Communications include restrictive covenants that, among other things, restrict the Company’s ability to incur additional indebtedness. Therefore, any refinancing of
the $2.5 billion note must be approved by our parent, Clear Channel Communications and there is no such assurance that we would receive such approval. The alternatives we
are pursuing might be unsuccessful or inadequate in permitting us to meet scheduled debt obligations. Additionally, in light of the current credit environment, we may be unable
to restructure or refinance our obligations and obtain additional equity financing or sell assets on satisfactory terms or at all. As a result, our inability to meet our debt
obligations could cause us to default on those obligations. A default under any debt instrument could, in turn, result in defaults under other debt instruments. Any such defaults
could materially impair our financial condition, liquidity and results of operations.

We expect to be in compliance with the covenants governing our indebtedness in 2009. However, our anticipated results are subject to significant uncertainty and there
can be no assurance that actual results will be in compliance with the covenants. In addition, our ability to comply with the covenants governing our indebtedness may be
affected by events beyond our control, including prevailing economic, financial and industry conditions.

Furthermore, in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on November 9, 2009, CC Media Holdings, our indirect parent, stated that it expects to be in
compliance with the covenants under Clear Channel Communications’ senior secured credit facilities in 2009. CC Media Holdings similarly stated in such Quarterly Report that
its anticipated results are also subject to significant uncertainty and there can be no assurance that actual results will be in compliance with the covenants. Moreover, CC Media
Holdings stated in such Quarterly Report that its ability to comply with the covenants in Clear Channel Communications’ financing agreements may be affected by events
beyond CC Media Holdings’ control, including prevailing economic, financial and industry conditions. As discussed therein, the breach of any covenants set forth in Clear
Channel Communications’ financing agreements would result in a default thereunder, and an event of default would permit the lenders under a defaulted financing
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agreement to declare all indebtedness thereunder to be due and payable prior to maturity. Moreover, as discussed therein, the lenders under the revolving credit facility under
Clear Channel Communications’ senior secured credit facilities would have the option to terminate their commitments to make further extensions of revolving credit thereunder.
In addition, CC Media Holdings stated in such Quarterly Report that if CC Media Holdings is unable to repay Clear Channel Communications’ obligations under any senior
secured credit facilities or the receivables based credit facility, the lenders under such senior secured credit facilities or receivables based credit facility could proceed against
any assets that were pledged to secure such senior secured credit facilities or receivables based credit facility. Finally, CC Media Holdings stated in such Quarterly Report that a
default or acceleration under any of Clear Channel Communications’ financing agreements could cause a default under other obligations that are subject to cross-default and
cross-acceleration provisions.

For so long as Clear Channel Communications maintains significant control over us, a deterioration in the financial condition of Clear Channel Communications could
have the effect of increasing our borrowing costs or impairing our access to capital markets. Neither the $2.5 billion term note payable to Clear Channel Communications nor
the “Due from Clear Channel Communications” note contain in their terms a right of offset. As of September 30, 2009, Clear Channel Communications had $1.4 billion
recorded as “Cash and cash equivalents” on its consolidated balance sheets.

SOURCES OF CAPITAL
As of September 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, we had the following debt outstanding, cash and cash equivalents and amounts due from Clear Channel

Communications:
 

(In millions)
  

September 30,
2009   

December 31,
2008

Credit facility ($150.0 million sub-limit within Clear Channel Communications’ $2.0 billion revolving credit facility)   $ 30.0  $ 30.0
Debt with Clear Channel Communications    2,500.0   2,500.0
Other debt    81.2   71.9

    

Total debt    2,611.2   2,601.9
Less: Cash and cash equivalents    165.4   94.8
Less: Due from Clear Channel Communications    529.0   431.6

    

  $ 1,916.8  $ 2,075.5
    

The Company may from time to time repay its outstanding debt or seek to purchase its outstanding equity securities. Such transactions, if any, will depend on prevailing
market conditions, the Company’s liquidity requirements, contractual restrictions and other factors.

Credit Facility ($150 million sub-limit within Clear Channel Communications’ $2.0 billion revolving credit facility)
In addition to net cash flows from operations, another source of liquidity is through borrowings under a $150.0 million sub-limit included in Clear Channel

Communications’ multicurrency $2.0 billion revolving credit facility with a maturity in July 2014. Certain of our International subsidiaries may borrow under the sub-limit to
the extent Clear Channel Communications has not already borrowed against this capacity and is in compliance with its covenants under the revolving credit facility. The
obligations of these International subsidiaries that are borrowers under the revolving credit facility are guaranteed by certain of our material wholly-owned subsidiaries, and
secured by substantially all of the assets of such borrowers and guarantors, subject to permitted liens and other exceptions.

The interest rate on outstanding balances under the revolving credit facility is equal to an applicable margin plus, at Clear Channel Communications’ option, either (i) a
base rate determined by reference to the higher of (A) the prime lending rate publicly announced by the administrative agent and (B) the federal funds effective rate from time
to time plus 0.50%, or (ii) a Eurocurrency rate determined by reference to the costs of funds for deposits for the interest period relevant to such borrowing adjusted for certain
additional costs. The applicable margin percentage is 2.40% in the case of base rate loans, and 3.40% in the case of Eurocurrency rate loans, subject to downward adjustments
based upon Clear Channel Communications’ leverage ratio. At September 30, 2009, the interest rate on borrowings under the revolving credit facility was 3.7%. At
November 9, 2009, the outstanding balance on this sub-limit was $30.0 million, and no amount was available for future borrowings, due to the fact that Clear Channel
Communications has borrowed the remaining amount available under this facility.
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Debt with Clear Channel Communications
As part of the day-to-day cash management services provided by Clear Channel Communications, we maintain accounts that represent net amounts due to or from Clear

Channel Communications, which is recorded as “Due from/to Clear Channel Communications” on the consolidated balance sheet. The accounts represent the revolving
promissory note issued by us to Clear Channel Communications and the revolving promissory note issued by Clear Channel Communications to us in the face amount of $1.0
billion, or if more or less than such amount, the aggregate unpaid principal amount of all advances. Both of the promissory notes mature on August 10, 2010. The accounts
accrue interest and are generally payable on demand. Interest on the cash management note owed by us accrues on the daily net negative cash position based upon LIBOR plus a
margin. Interest on the cash management note owed by Clear Channel Communications accrues on the daily net positive cash position based upon the average one-month
generic treasury bill rate. Included in the accounts are the net activities resulting from day-to-day cash management services provided by Clear Channel Communications. As a
part of these services, we maintain collection bank accounts swept daily into accounts of Clear Channel Communications. In return, Clear Channel Communications funds our
controlled disbursement accounts as checks or electronic payments are presented for payment. Our claim in relation to cash transferred from our concentration account is on an
unsecured basis and is limited to the balance of the “Due from Clear Channel Communications” account. If Clear Channel Communications were to become insolvent, we
would be an unsecured creditor of Clear Channel Communications with respect to the revolving promissory note issued by Clear Channel Communications to us. At
September 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, the asset recorded in “Due from Clear Channel Communications” on the consolidated balance sheet was $529.0 million and
$431.6 million, respectively. At September 30, 2009, we had no borrowings under the cash management note to Clear Channel Communications.

The net interest income for the three months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008 was $0.1 million and $1.2 million, respectively. The net interest income for the nine
months ended September 30, 2009 and 2008 was $0.4 million and $3.4 million, respectively. At September 30, 2009 and 2008, the interest rate on the “Due from Clear Channel
Communications” account was 0.056% and 0.840%, respectively, which represents the average one-month generic treasury bill rate as described above.

Unlike the management of cash from our U.S. based operations, the amount of cash, if any, which is transferred from our foreign operations to Clear Channel
Communications is determined on a basis mutually agreeable to us and Clear Channel Communications, and not on a pre-determined basis. In arriving at such mutual
agreement, the reasonably foreseeable cash needs of our foreign operations are evaluated before a cash amount is considered as an excess or surplus amount for transfer to Clear
Channel Communications.

We have a note in the original principal amount of $2.5 billion to Clear Channel Communications which matures on August 2, 2010 and may be prepaid in whole at any
time, or in part from time to time. The note accrues interest at a variable per annum rate equal to Clear Channel Communications’ weighted average cost of debt, calculated on a
monthly basis. This note is mandatorily payable upon our change of control (as defined in the note) and, subject to certain exceptions, all net proceeds from debt or equity raised
by us must be used to prepay such note. At September 30, 2009, the interest rate on the $2.5 billion note was 5.7%.

Our working capital requirements and capital for general corporate purposes, including acquisitions and capital expenditures, may be provided to us by Clear Channel
Communications, in its sole discretion, pursuant to a cash management note issued by us to Clear Channel Communications. Without the opportunity to obtain financing from
Clear Channel Communications, we may need to obtain additional financing from banks, or through public offerings or private placements of debt, strategic relationships or
other arrangements at some future date. As stated above, we may be unable to successfully obtain additional debt or equity financing on satisfactory terms or at all.

As long as Clear Channel Communications maintains a significant interest in us, pursuant to the Master Agreement between Clear Channel Communications and us,
Clear Channel Communications will have the option to limit our ability to incur debt or issue equity securities, which could adversely affect our ability to meet our liquidity
needs. In addition, the $2.5 billion note requires us to prepay it in full upon a change of control (as defined in the note) and, upon our issuances of equity and incurrence of debt,
subject to certain exceptions, to prepay the note in the amount of net proceeds received from such events. Under the Master Agreement with Clear Channel Communications
and the $2.5 billion note, we are limited in our borrowing from third parties to no more than $400.0 million (including borrowings under the $150.0 million sub-limit of Clear
Channel Communications’ $2.0 billion revolving credit facility). As a result of current borrowings and commitments, we were limited to approximately $139.4 million in
additional external borrowings as of September 30, 2009.

Other Debt
Other debt consists primarily of loans with international banks. At September 30, 2009, approximately $81.2 million was outstanding as other debt.
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Debt Covenants
The $2.5 billion note requires us to comply with various negative covenants, including restrictions on the following activities: incurring consolidated funded indebtedness

(as defined in the note), excluding intercompany indebtedness, in a principal amount in excess of $400.0 million at any one time outstanding; creating liens; making
investments; entering into sale and leaseback transactions (as defined in the note), which when aggregated with consolidated funded indebtedness secured by liens, will not
exceed an amount equal to 10% of our total consolidated shareholders’ equity (as defined in the note) as shown on our most recently reported annual audited consolidated
balance sheet; disposing of all or substantially all of our assets; entering into mergers and consolidations; declaring or making dividends or other distributions; making certain
repurchases of our equity; and entering into transactions with our affiliates.

In addition, the note requires us to prepay it in full upon a change of control. The note defines a change of control to occur when Clear Channel Communications ceases
to control (i) directly or indirectly, more than 50% of the aggregate voting equity interests of us, our operating subsidiary or our respective successors or assigns, or (ii) the
ability to elect a majority of our Board of Directors, or the Board of Directors of our operating subsidiary or our respective successors or assigns. Upon our issuances of equity
and incurrences of debt, subject to certain exceptions, we are also required to prepay the note in the amount of the net proceeds received by us from such events.

Clear Channel Communications’ senior secured credit facilities, of which the $2.0 billion revolving credit facility comprises a part, requires Clear Channel
Communications to comply on a quarterly basis with a maximum consolidated senior secured net debt to adjusted EBITDA (as calculated in accordance with the senior secured
credit facilities) ratio (maximum of 9.5:1). This financial covenant becomes more restrictive over time beginning in the second quarter of 2013. In its Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q filed with the SEC on November 9, 2009, CC Media Holdings stated that Clear Channel Communications’ secured leverage ratio, defined as secured debt, net of cash,
divided by the trailing 12-month consolidated EBITDA (as calculated in accordance with the senior secured credit facilities) was 8.8:1 at September 30, 2009.

There are no significant covenants or events of default contained in the revolving promissory note issued by Clear Channel Communications to us or the revolving
promissory note issued by us to Clear Channel Communications.

At September 30, 2009, we were in compliance with all debt covenants.

Dispositions and Other
During the nine months ended September 30, 2009, we sold international assets for $5.5 million resulting in a gain of $4.4 million. In addition, we sold assets for $5.2

million in the Americas and recorded a gain of $3.7 million in “Other operating income – net.”

USES OF CAPITAL
Acquisitions and Other

During the nine months ended September 30, 2009, our Americas segment paid $5.0 million primarily for the acquisition of land and buildings. In addition, during the
first nine months of 2009, the Company’s America’s segment purchased the remaining 15% interest in our fully consolidated subsidiary, Paneles Napsa S.A., for $13.0 million.
Our International segment also acquired an additional 5% interest in our consolidated subsidiary, Clear Channel Jolly Pubblicita SPA, for $12.1 million.
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Capital Expenditures
Our capital expenditures have consisted of the following:

 
(In millions)   Nine Months Ended September 30,
       2009          2008    
Non-revenue producing   $ 27.8  $ 59.2
Revenue producing    86.2   178.7

    

Total capital expenditures   $ 114.0  $ 237.9
    

We define non-revenue producing capital expenditures as those expenditures required on a recurring basis. Revenue producing capital expenditures are discretionary
capital investments for new revenue streams, similar to an acquisition.

Commitments, Contingencies and Guarantees
From time to time, we are involved in legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business. Under our agreements with Clear Channel Communications, we have

assumed and will indemnify Clear Channel Communications for liabilities related to our business. Other than as described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2008 and Note 3 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 1 of Part 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, we do not believe there
is any litigation pending that would have, individually or in the aggregate, a material adverse effect on our financial position, results of operations or cash flow.

Certain agreements relating to acquisitions provide for purchase price adjustments and other future contingent payments based on the financial performance of the
acquired company generally over a one to five-year period. We will continue to accrue additional amounts related to such contingent payments if and when it is determinable
that the applicable financial performance targets will be met. The aggregate of these contingent payments, if performance targets are met, would not significantly impact our
financial position, results of operations or cash flow.

Seasonality
Typically, both our Americas and International segments experience their lowest financial performance in the first quarter of the calendar year, with International

typically experiencing a loss from operations in this period. Our Americas segment typically experiences consistent performance in the remainder of our calendar year. Our
International segment typically experiences its strongest performance in the second and fourth quarters of our calendar year. We expect this trend to continue in the future.

Inflation
Inflation is a factor in the economies in which we do business and we continue to seek ways to mitigate its effect. Although the exact impact of inflation is

indeterminable, to the extent permitted by competition, we pass increased costs on to our customers by increasing our effective advertising rates over time.

MARKET RISK
We are exposed to market risks arising from changes in market rates and prices, including movements in interest rates, equity security prices and foreign currency

exchange rates.

Interest Rate Risk
We had approximately $2.6 billion total debt outstanding as of September 30, 2009, of which $2.5 billion is debt with Clear Channel Communications. The debt with

Clear Channel Communications accrues interest at a variable per annum rate equal to the weighted average cost of debt for Clear Channel Communications, calculated on a
monthly basis. Furthermore, in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on November 9, 2009 CC Media Holdings stated that 46% of its debt was variable based
on market interest rates. Each 12.5 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates would have resulted in a corresponding increase or decrease in our interest expense and cash
outlay for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 of approximately $1.2 million. This potential increase or decrease is based on the simplified assumption that the level of
floating rate debt remained constant as of September 30, 2009. An increase or decrease to interest rates is then assumed and applied to that floating rate debt balance to
determine the per annum effect. This potential increase or decrease does not include any adjustment for a change in the fixed rate debt of Clear Channel Communications,
which currently constitutes 54% of its total debt.
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Equity Price Risk

The carrying value of our available-for-sale equity securities is affected by changes in their quoted market prices. It is estimated that a 20% change in the market prices of
these securities would change their carrying value and comprehensive loss at September 30, 2009 by $2.2 million.

Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk
We have operations in countries throughout the world. The financial results of our foreign operations are measured in their local currencies, except in the hyper-

inflationary countries in which we operate. As a result, our financial results could be affected by factors such as changes in foreign currency exchange rates or weak economic
conditions in the foreign markets in which we operate. We believe we mitigate a small portion of our exposure to foreign currency fluctuations with a natural hedge through
borrowings in currencies other than the U.S. dollar. Our foreign operations reported a net loss of approximately $226.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009.
We estimate a 10% change in the value of the U.S. dollar relative to foreign currencies would have changed our net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2009, by
approximately $22.6 million.

Our earnings are also affected by fluctuations in the value of the U.S. dollar as compared to foreign currencies as a result of our equity method investments in various
countries. It is estimated that the result of a 10% fluctuation in the value of the dollar relative to these foreign currencies at September 30, 2009 would change our equity in
earnings of nonconsolidated affiliates by $2.6 million and would change our net loss by approximately $1.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2009.

This analysis does not consider the implications such currency fluctuations could have on the overall economic activity that could exist in such an environment in the
United States or the foreign countries or on the results of operations of these foreign entities.

New Accounting Pronouncements
In August 2009, the FASB issued ASC Update No. 2009-05, Measuring Liabilities at Fair Value. The update is to ASC Subtopic 820-10, Fair Value Measurements and

Disclosures-Overall, for the fair value measurement of liabilities. The purpose of this update is to reduce ambiguity in financial reporting when measuring the fair value of
liabilities. The guidance provided in this update is effective for the first reporting period beginning after the date of issuance. We will adopt the amendment on October 1, 2009
and do not anticipate the adoption to have a material impact on our financial position or results of operations.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 168, The FASB Accounting Standards Codification  and the Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles,
codified in ASC 105-10, was issued in June 2009. ASC 105-10 identifies the sources of accounting principles and the framework for selecting the principles used in the
preparation of financial statements of nongovernmental entities that are presented in conformity with GAAP in the United States. ASC 105-10 establishes the ASC as the source
of authoritative GAAP recognized by the FASB to be applied by nongovernmental entities. Following this statement, the FASB will issue new standards in the form of ASUs.
ASC 105-10 is effective for financial statements issued for interim and annual periods ending after September 15, 2009. We adopted the provisions of ASC 105-10 on July 1,
2009.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 167, Amendments to FASB Interpretation No. 46(R) (“Statement No. 167”), which is not yet codified, was issued in
June 2009. Statement No. 167 shall be effective as of the beginning of each reporting entity’s first annual reporting period that begins after November 15, 2009, for interim
periods within that first annual reporting period, and for interim and annual reporting periods thereafter. Earlier application is prohibited. Statement No. 167 amends Financial
Accounting Standards Board Interpretation No. 46(R), Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, codified in ASC 810-10-25, to replace the quantitative-based risks and
rewards calculation for determining which enterprise, if any, has a controlling financial interest in a variable interest entity with an approach focused on identifying which
enterprise has the power to direct the activities of a variable interest entity that most significantly impact the entity’s economic performance and (1) the obligation to absorb
losses of the entity or (2) the right to receive benefits from the entity. An approach that is expected to be primarily qualitative will be more effective for identifying which
enterprise has a controlling financial interest in a variable interest entity. Statement No. 167 requires an additional reconsideration event when determining whether an entity is a
variable interest entity when any changes in facts and circumstances occur such that the holders of the equity investment at risk, as a group, lose the power from voting rights or
similar rights of those investments to direct the activities of the entity that most significantly impact the entity’s economic performance. It also requires ongoing assessments of
whether an enterprise is the primary beneficiary of a variable interest entity. These requirements will provide more relevant and timely information to users of financial
statements. Statement No. 167 amends ASC 810-10-25 to require additional disclosures about an enterprise’s involvement in variable interest entities, which will enhance the
information provided to users of financial statements. We will adopt Statement No. 167 on January 1, 2010 and are currently evaluating the impact of adoption.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 165, Subsequent Events, codified in ASC 855-10, was issued in May 2009. The provisions of ASC 855-10 are effective
for interim and annual periods ending after June 15, 2009 and are intended to establish general standards of accounting for and disclosure of events that occur after the balance
sheet date but before financial statements are
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issued or are available to be issued. It requires the disclosure of the date through which an entity has evaluated subsequent events and the basis for that date—that is, whether
that date represents the date the financial statements were issued or were available to be issued. This disclosure should alert all users of financial statements that an entity has
not evaluated subsequent events after that date in the set of financial statements being presented. In accordance with the provisions of ASC 855-10, we are currently evaluating
subsequent events through the date the financial statements are issued.

Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position Emerging Issues Task Force 03-6-1, Determining Whether Instruments Granted in Share-Based Payment
Transactions are Participating Securities, codified in ASC 260-10-45, was issued in June 2008. ASC 260-10-45 clarifies that unvested share-based payment awards with a right
to receive nonforfeitable dividends are participating securities. Guidance is also provided on how to allocate earnings to participating securities and compute basic earnings per
share using the two-class method. All prior-period earnings per share data presented shall be adjusted retrospectively (including interim financial statements, summaries of
earnings, and selected financial data) to conform with the provisions of ASC 260-10-45. We retrospectively adopted the provisions of ASC 260-10-45 on January 1, 2009. There
was no impact of adopting ASC 260-10-45 to previously reported earnings per share for the periods July 31 through September 30, 2008, July 1 through July 30, 2008, and
January 1 through July 30, 2008.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No, 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements – an amendment of ARB No. 51, codified in ASC
810-10-45, was issued in December 2007 and clarifies the classification of noncontrolling interests in consolidated statements of financial position and the accounting for and
reporting of transactions between the reporting entity and holders of such noncontrolling interests. Under this guidance, noncontrolling interests are considered equity and
should be reported as an element of consolidated equity, net income will encompass the total income of all consolidated subsidiaries and there will be separate disclosure on the
face of the income statement of the attribution of that income between the controlling and noncontrolling interests, and increases and decreases in the noncontrolling ownership
interest amount will be accounted for as equity transactions. The provisions of ASC 810-10-45 are effective for the first annual reporting period beginning on or after
December 15, 2008, and earlier application is prohibited. Guidance is required to be adopted prospectively, except for reclassifying noncontrolling interests to equity, separate
from the parent’s shareholders’ equity, in the consolidated statement of financial position and recasting consolidated net income (loss) to include net income (loss) attributable
to both the controlling and noncontrolling interests, both of which are required to be adopted retrospectively. We adopted the provisions of ASC 810-10-45 on January 1, 2009,
which resulted in a reclassification of approximately $211.8 million of noncontrolling interests to shareholders’ equity.

Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position No. FAS 157-4, Determining Fair Value When the Volume and Level of Activity for the Asset or Liability Have
Significantly Decreased and Identifying Transactions That Are Not Orderly, codified in ASC 820-10, was issued in April 2009 and provides additional guidance for estimating
fair value when the volume and level of activity for the asset or liability have significantly decreased. ASC 820-10 also includes guidance on identifying circumstances that
indicate a transaction is not orderly. This guidance is effective for interim and annual reporting periods ending after June 15, 2009, and shall be applied prospectively. Early
adoption is permitted for periods ending after March 15, 2009. Earlier adoption for periods ending before March 15, 2009 is not permitted. We adopted the provisions of ASC
820-10 on April 1, 2009 with no material impact to our financial position or results of operations.

Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position No. FAS 115-2 and FAS 124-2, Recognition and Presentation of Other-Than-Temporary Impairments, codified in
ASC 320-10, was issued in April 2009 and amends the other-than-temporary impairment guidance in U.S. GAAP for debt securities to make the guidance more operational and
to improve the presentation and disclosure of other-than-temporary impairments on debt and equity securities in the financial statements. ASC 320-10 does not amend existing
recognition and measurement guidance related to other-than-temporary impairments of equity securities. This guidance is effective for interim and annual reporting periods
ending after June 15, 2009, with early adoption permitted for periods ending after March 15, 2009. Earlier adoption for periods ending before March 15, 2009 is not permitted.
We adopted the provisions of ASC 320-10 on April 1, 2009 with no material impact to our financial position or results of operations.

Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position No. FAS 141(R)-1, Accounting for Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed in a Business Combination That Arise
from Contingencies, codified in ASC 805-20, was issued in April 2009 and addresses application issues raised by preparers, auditors, and members of the legal profession on
initial recognition and measurement, subsequent measurement and accounting, and disclosure of assets and liabilities arising from contingencies in a business combination. This
guidance is effective for assets or liabilities arising from contingencies in business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual
reporting period beginning on or after December 15, 2008. The impact of ASC 805-20 on accounting for contingencies in a business combination is dependent upon the nature
of future acquisitions.

Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position No. FAS 107-1 and APB 28-1, Interim Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial Instruments, codified in ASC
825-10, was issued in April 2009. ASC 825-10 amends prior authoritative guidance to require disclosures about fair value of financial instruments for interim reporting periods
of publicly traded companies as well as in annual
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financial statements. The provisions of ASC 825-10 are effective for interim reporting periods ending after June 15, 2009, with early adoption permitted for periods ending after
March 15, 2009. We adopted the disclosure requirements of ASC 825-10 on April 1, 2009.

Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position Emerging Issues Task Force 08-6, Equity Method Investment Accounting Considerations, codified in ASC 323-10-
35 was issued in November 2008. ASC 323-10-35 clarifies the accounting for certain transactions and impairment considerations involving equity method investments. This
guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after December 15, 2008, and interim periods within those fiscal years, and shall be applied prospectively. We adopted the
provisions of ASC 323-10-35 on January 1, 2009 with no material impact to our financial position or results of operations.

Risks Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 provides a safe harbor for forward-looking statements made by us or on our behalf. Except for the historical

information, this report contains various forward-looking statements which represent our expectations or beliefs concerning future events, including without limitation, the
future levels of cash flow from operations and availability of capital resources and the terms thereof. Management believes that all statements expressing expectations and
projections with respect to future matters, including our ability to negotiate contracts having more favorable terms and the availability of capital resources, are forward-looking
statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. We caution that these forward-looking statements involve a number of risks and
uncertainties and are subject to many variables which could impact our financial performance. These statements are made on the basis of management’s views and assumptions,
as of the time the statements are made, regarding future events and business performance. There can be no assurance, however, that management’s expectations will necessarily
come to pass. We do not intend, nor do we undertake any duty, to update any forward-looking statements.

A wide range of factors could materially affect future developments and performance, including:
 

 •  risks associated with the global economic crisis and its impact on capital markets and liquidity;
 

 
•  the impact of the global economic downturn, which has adversely affected advertising revenues across our businesses and other general economic and political

conditions in the United States and in other countries in which we currently do business, including those resulting from recessions, political events and acts or threats of
terrorism or military conflicts;

 

 •  our restructuring program may not be entirely successful;
 

 •  the impact of the geopolitical environment;
 

 •  access to capital markets and borrowed indebtedness;
 

 •  shifts in population and other demographics;
 

 •  industry conditions, including competition;
 

 •  fluctuations in operating costs;
 

 •  technological changes and innovations;
 

 •  changes in labor conditions;
 

 •  fluctuations in exchange rates and currency values;
 

 •  capital expenditure requirements;
 

 •  the outcome of pending and future litigation settlements;
 

 •  legislative or regulatory requirements;
 

 •  changes in interest rates;
 

 •  the effect of leverage on our financial position and earnings;
 

 •  taxes;
 

 •  our ability to integrate the operations of recently acquired companies;
 

 •  the impact of the above and similar factors on Clear Channel Communications, our primary direct or indirect external source of capital; and
 

 •  certain other factors set forth in our filings with the SEC, including our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008.

This list of factors that may affect future performance and the accuracy of forward-looking statements are illustrative, but by no means exhaustive. Accordingly, all
forward-looking statements should be evaluated with the understanding of their inherent uncertainty.
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 Item 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
Required information is presented under “MARKET RISK” within Item 2 of this Part I.

 
 Item 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

The Company, under the supervision and with the participation of management, including our principal executive and principal financial officers evaluated the
effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the
“Exchange Act”)) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based on that evaluation, the principal executive and principal financial officers concluded that the
Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of September 30, 2009 to ensure that information required to be disclosed in reports that we file or submit
under the Exchange Act, is (i) recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and (ii) accumulated and
communicated to management, including our principal executive and principal financial officers, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the three months ended September 30, 2009 that have materially affected, or
are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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 Part II — OTHER INFORMATION
 

 Item 1. Legal Proceedings
We are currently involved in certain legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business and, as required, have accrued an estimate of the probable costs for the

resolution of these claims. These estimates have been developed in consultation with counsel and are based upon an analysis of potential results, assuming a combination of
litigation and settlement strategies. It is possible, however, that future results of operations for any particular period could be materially affected by changes in our assumptions
or the effectiveness of our strategies related to these proceedings. Additionally, due to the inherent uncertainty of litigation, there can be no assurance that the resolution of any
particular claim or proceeding would not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition or results of operations.

On or about July 12, 2006, two of the Company’s operating businesses in the Sao Paulo, Brazil market received notices of infraction from the state taxing authority,
seeking to impose a value added tax (“VAT”) on such businesses, retroactively for the period from December 31, 2001 through January 31, 2006. The taxing authority contends
that the Company’s businesses fall within the definition of “communication services” and as such are subject to the VAT. The aggregate amount of tax initially claimed to be
owed by both businesses equals approximately $68.3 million, comprised of approximately $19.8 million in taxes, approximately $39.6 million in penalty and approximately
$8.9 million in interest (all at September 30, 2009 exchange rates). In addition, the taxing authority is seeking to impose an additional aggregate amount of interest on the tax
and penalty amounts until the initial tax, penalty and interest are paid of approximately $19.8 million (at September 30, 2009 exchange rates). The aggregate amount of
additional interest accrues monthly at an interest rate promulgated by the Brazilian government, which at September 30, 2009 is equal to approximately $0.58 million per
month.

The Company has filed petitions to challenge the imposition of this tax against each of its businesses, which are proceeding separately. The Company’s challenge for the
L&C business was unsuccessful at the first administrative level, but successful at the second administrative level. The state taxing authority has filed an appeal to the next
administrative level which requires consideration by a full panel of 16 administrative law judges. The Company’s challenge for the Klimes business was unsuccessful at the first
administrative level, and denied at the second administrative level on or about September 24, 2009. The Company is appealing to the third administrative level which has a
panel of 16 judges. If the Company is not successful with either of its administrative petitions, it may appeal to the judicial level.
 
 Item 1A. Risk Factors

For information regarding our risk factors, please refer to Item 1A in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008. There have not been any
material changes in the risk factors disclosed in the 2008 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Additional information relating to risk factors is described in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” under “Risks
Regarding Forward-Looking Statements.”
 
 Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

None.
 
 Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.
 
 Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

None.
 
 Item 5. Other Information

None.
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 Item 6. Exhibits
 
Exhibit
Number  Description

  3.1
 

Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc. (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K filed March 31, 2006).

  3.2
 

Amended and Restated Bylaws of Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc., as amended (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K filed February 14, 2008).

  4.1
 

Form of Specimen Class A Common Stock certificate of Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc. (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the
Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-127375 (the “Registration Statement”)).

  4.2
 

Form of Specimen Class B Common Stock certificate of Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc. (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to the
Registration Statement).

10.1*  Employment Separation Agreement, dated October 19, 2009, by and between Clear Channel Communications, Inc. and Herbert W. Hill.

10.2*  Contract of Employment, dated August 31, 2009, by and between Clear Channel Outdoor Ltd. and Christopher William Eccleshare.

10.3
 

Form of Independent Director Indemnification Agreement (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K
filed June 3, 2009).

10.4
 

Form of Affiliate Director Indemnification Agreement (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed
June 3, 2009).

11*  Statement re: Computation of Per Share Earnings.

31.1*
 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted Pursuant to Section
302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2*
 

Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted Pursuant to Section
302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1**  Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2**  Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
 
* Filed herewith
 

** Furnished herewith
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 Signatures
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto

duly authorized.
 

  CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR HOLDINGS, INC.

November 9, 2009   /s/ Randall T. Mays
  Randall T. Mays
  Chief Financial Officer

November 9, 2009   /s/ Herbert W. Hill, Jr.
  Herbert W. Hill, Jr.
  Senior Vice President and
  Chief Accounting Officer
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Exhibit 10.1

October 5, 2009

Mr. Herb Hill
San Antonio, Texas
 
 RE: Continued Employment
Dear Herb:
This correspondence will memorialize Clear Channel Communications, Inc.’s (“Company” or “Clear Channel”) offer outlining the terms for your continued employment with
the Company, effective September 1, 2009 and ending March 31, 2011 (“Continued Employment Period”).

You will continue your full-time position as SVP and Chief Accounting Officer until March 31, 2010. During that time you will continue to serve as a Section 16 executive
officer of the Company and of Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc (“CCOH”). In these roles, you will insure completion and timely filing of all required financials with the
SEC through March 31, 2010, and continue to perform job duties that are usual and customary for this position. In addition, you will help recruit, hire and train a new Chief
Accounting Officer. You will continue to be paid your current annual base salary of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) and benefits.

Effective April 1, 2010, your title will be Director of Special Accounting and Information Systems Operations. Your duties will be to report to and assist the SVP, Information
Technology with the integration of the AX Financial Systems, assist with general accounting issues as needed, and other such duties usual and customary for this position as
assigned. You will continue to be paid your current annual base salary and benefits.

During the Continued Employment Period, you shall be eligible for bonuses as follows:
1. Retention/Stay Bonus. Effective September 1, 2009 through March 31, 2010, provided you continue to provide assistance to insure an orderly transition to a new Chief

Accounting Officer, Employee will be paid an additional Seven Thousand One Hundred Fort-Three Dollars ($7,143.00) each month. These payments will be paid in accordance
with Company’s regular payroll practices, and subject to applicable taxes and deductions.

2. 2009 Form 10-K Completion/Filing Performance Bonus. On the later of March 31, 2010, or fourteen (14) days of the completion and timely filing of the Company’s
and CCOH’s 2009 Form 10-K, and upon signing an Agreement and General Release of claims in a form satisfactory to Company, you will receive a Performance Bonus of
Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), less applicable taxes and deductions. The payment of any bonus shall be within the Short-Term Deferral period under the
Internal Revenue Code Section 409A (“Section 409A”) and applicable regulations.

3. The bonuses set forth above shall be the only bonuses you will be eligible for as Chief Accounting Officer. Any bonus eligibility for your role as Director of Special
Accounting and Information Systems Operations shall be in the sole discretion of the SVP, Information Systems.
  

Clear Channel Communications, Inc.

200 East Basse Road    San Antonio, Texas 78209    Phone: 210.822.2828     Fax: 210.832.3433¡ ¡ ¡



Herb Hill — Continued Employment
October 5, 2009

Page 2 of 3
 
Your employment with Clear Channel shall end effective March 31, 2011.

If your employment is terminated without Cause prior to March 31, 2011, Company will pay all accrued and unpaid base salary through the termination date and any payments
required under applicable employee benefit plans. “Cause” shall mean any violation of Company policy or procedure as outlined in the Employee Guide. If you agree to sign a
Severance Agreement and General Release of claims in a form satisfactory to Company, Company will pay you a lump sum in an amount equal to your salary from the date of
termination up to March 31, 2011 (the “Severance Payment”).

After April 1, 2010, you may terminate your employment at any time for any reason upon thirty (30) days notice. The Company reserves the right to pay your salary in lieu of
notice. In this event, Company shall pay all accrued and unpaid base salary through the termination date and any payments required under applicable employee benefit plans,
and Company will have no further obligation to you.

During the course of your employment you were given access to the confidential and proprietary information of Company. You agree that you will not disclose or use
Company’s confidential or proprietary information. To further preserve the Confidential Information, you agree that during the Continued Employment Period and for twelve
(12) months after employment ends (“Non-Hire Period”), you will not directly or indirectly, (i) hire or engage any current employee of Company, including anyone employed
by or providing services to Company within the 6-month period preceding your last day of employment or engagement; (ii) solicit or encourage any employee to terminate
employment or services with Company; or (iii) solicit or encourage any employee to accept employment with or provide services to you or any business associated with you.

We are pleased to be able to make to you this offer for continued employment with Clear Channel. If you are in agreement with the foregoing, please sign this letter in the space
provided below and return it to me. Any terms agreed to in this Offer Letter shall supersede and nullify all prior or contemporaneous conversations, negotiations, or agreements
(oral or written) regarding your employment.

We look forward to continuing our positive working relationship.
 
Sincerely   

/s/    RANDALL T. MAYS   Date: October 19, 2009
RANDALL T. MAYS
President and Chief Financial Officer   

[EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOLLOWS]
  

Clear Channel Communications, Inc.

200 East Basse Road    San Antonio, Texas 78209    Phone: 210.822.2828     Fax: 210.832.3433¡ ¡ ¡
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ACCEPTED AND AGREED:
 

/s/    HERB HILL   Date: October 19, 2009
HERB HILL
Chief Accounting Officer   
  

Clear Channel Communications, Inc.

200 East Basse Road    San Antonio, Texas 78209    Phone: 210.822.2828    Fax: 210.832.3433¡ ¡ ¡



Exhibit 10.2

CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT

THIS CONTRACT is made the 31 August 2009 and is made between:
 

(1) CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR LTD whose registered office is 33 Golden Square London W1F 9JT (the Company); and
 

(2) CHRISTOPHER WILLIAM ECCLESHARE of 9 The Mount, London NW3 6SZ (You).
 

1. GENERAL
 

1.1 This Contract of Employment (the Contract) sets out the particulars of your employment with the Company as at the date of this Contract and complies with section 1 of
the Employment Rights Act 1996.

 

1.2 Your employment under this agreement will begin with effect from 31 August 2009. For the purposes of the Employment Rights Act 1996, your period of continuous
employment with the Company shall begin on the same date (the Employment).

 

1.3 In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of this Contract and the Employee Handbook, the terms of this Contract will prevail.
 

1.4 In this Contract, Group Company shall mean any company which is for the time being a subsidiary or holding company of the Company (as defined in section 736 of the
Companies Act 1985) and any company in which the Company or any subsidiary or holding company of the Company (as defined in section 736 of the Companies Act
1985) has a beneficial ownership of or controls 20% or more of the issued share capital.

 
2. JOB TITLE/DUTIES
 

2.1 You are employed as the Company’s Chief Executive Officer, International (Europe, the Middle East and Asia) and will report to the Chief Executive Officer of Clear
Channel Outdoor (“Global CEO”), currently Mark Mays (Your Director). The Company reserves the right to change Your Director to another person who is Global CEO
or of commensurate position at any time without your prior agreement although the Company will notify you of any such change.
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2.2 You will devote the whole of your working time attention and abilities to the duties which you will perform on behalf of the Company and any Group Company for the
time being and you will not during the course of the Employment without the prior written consent of Your Director provide your services to or engage in any other
business or activity which is in any way similar or related to the business of the Company or any Group Company.

 

2.3 You acknowledge and agree that the Company has the right to monitor your use of computer and telecommunications equipment provided to you for the purpose of the
Employment and including your use of internet, email and telephone correspondence.

 

2.4 You will promptly disclose to the Board in writing:
 

 2.4.1 any actual or intended material breach of duty or lawful obligation owed by you or by any other employee to the Company or any Group Company of which you
become aware;

 

 
2.4.2 any offer of employment made to you or any offer of employment made to any other employee of the Company or any Group Company of which you become

aware in each case where that offer of employment is made by or on behalf of any third party engaged in providing products or services in outdoor advertising in
competition with the Company or any Group Company;

 

 
2.4.3 any approach made by or on behalf of any third party, whether to you or to any other employee of the Company or any Group Company of which you become

aware and which you know (or ought reasonably to have known) is intended to result in the diversion of business away from the Company or any Group
Company.

For the avoidance of doubt, it is acknowledged that you hold a non-executive directorship with Hays plc and may continue to do so and that, on that ceasing, you may with
the Company’s prior written consent (which shall not be unreasonably withheld) take up one non-executive role at any given time with a business that does not compete
with the Company or any Group Company.

 

2.5 You acknowledge and agree that you are at all times during your employment, including during any period of suspension or during any Garden Leave Period, subject to a
duty of goodwill, trust, confidence, exclusive service, faith and fidelity to the Company. These duties include, without limitation the duty throughout the duration of this
Contract:
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 2.5.1 not to compete with the Company or any Group Company;
 

 2.5.2 not to make preparations (during such hours as you should be providing services under this Contract) to compete with the Company or any Group Company
after this Contract has terminated;

 

 2.5.3 not to solicit in competition with the Company or any Group Company any customer or customers of the Company or Group Company;
 

 2.5.4 not to entertain invitations to provide services either in a personal capacity or on behalf of any third party from actual or prospective customers of the Company
or any Group Company where such invitations relate to services which could be provided by the Company or any Group Company;

 

 2.5.5 not to offer employment elsewhere to employees of the company or any Group Company (other than employment by the Company or any Group Company);
 

 2.5.6 not to copy or memorise confidential information or trade secrets of the Company or any Group Company with a view to using or disclosing such information
for a purpose other than for the benefit of the Company or the Group Company; and

 

 2.5.7 not to conspire, collude, cooperate with or otherwise encourage, procure or assist any third party to do anything which, if done by you, would be a breach of
2.5.1 to 2.5.6 above.

 
3. PLACE OF WORK
 

3.1 Your normal place of work will be 33 Golden Square, London, W1F 9JT however you will be required to travel to other places within the United Kingdom and abroad as
required to fulfil your duties. The Company’s policies relating to travel and expenses as amended from time to time will apply in respect of the costs of such travel. The
Company also reserves the right to change your normal place of work to any other location within Greater London which is the Company’s headquarters.

 
4. HOURS OF WORK
 

4.1 Your normal hours of work are 9 am to 5.30 pm, Monday to Friday. You will work such additional hours and at different times as may reasonably be required to meet
the needs of
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 the business.
 

4.2 There is no contractual right to overtime and any overtime payments are at the sole and absolute discretion of the Company.
 

4.3 You agree that the limits on working time in Regulation 4(1) of the Working Time Regulations 1998 will not apply to your Employment (opt-out). You may (subject to the
provisions of the Regulations) give three months’ written notice to the Company that you wish to revoke your agreement to this opt-out.

 
5. REMUNERATION
 

5.1 You will be paid your basic salary monthly in arrears by credit transfer to your Bank account on or about the 25 day of each month at the rate of £402,685 per annum
(each instalment being deemed to accrue rateably from day to day). Your salary (and any other payments (if any) due to you from time to time under the terms of this
agreement) will be paid to you via the Company’s payroll subject to appropriate deductions for income tax and National Insurance contributions.

 

5.2 Your basic salary will be reviewed annually from 1 April at the absolute discretion of the Company.
 

5.3 Details of the bonus arrangements applicable to you are set out in Schedule 2.
 

5.4 In addition to your basic salary, you will be entitled to receive a non-pensionable car allowance of £18,000 per annum. This allowance will be paid in equal monthly
instalments with your salary less tax and National Insurance contributions. The allowance shall be deemed to include all costs of road fund licence, insurance premiums
and running costs of the car, including fuel, oil, maintenance and repairs.

 

5.5 During this agreement, you will be entitled to participate at the Company’s expense in the Company’s life assurance and private medical insurance schemes. Your
membership of these schemes is subject to the rules of those schemes from time to time (and any replacement schemes provided by the Company) and to you (and if
appropriate your spouse and dependent children) being eligible to participate in or benefit from such schemes pursuant to their rules. If any scheme provider (including
but not limited to any insurance company) refuses for any reason (whether based on its own interpretation of the terms of the
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 insurance policy or otherwise) to provide any benefits, the Company is not liable to provide any replacement benefits of the same or similar kind or to pay compensation
in lieu of such benefit.

 

5.6 The Company will contribute to a personal pension plan registered under Chapter 2 Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004 nominated by you an annual amount equal to 15% of
your annual basic salary from time to time, unless you first notify the Company in writing (in sufficient time to allow the Company to reduce any such payment) that the
Company should make a lower contribution in order that you may avoid exceeding a level of personal pension inputs which shall give rise to an annual allowance charge.
In this paragraph, expressions shall, unless the context otherwise requires, have the same meaning as in sections 227 to 238 inclusive of the Finance Act 2004. There is no
contracting out certificate in force with respect to your employment pursuant to this Agreement.

 

5.7 You may be granted further stock awards from time to time at the discretion of the Company.
 
6. ABSENCE FROM WORK
 

6.1 If you are absent for any reason you should inform the Company as soon as possible but by the end of the first day.
 

6.2 You must submit a medical certificate to the Company signed by your doctor as to the reason for the absence if you are absent for any period of 8 consecutive days or more.
A new medical certificate should be sent each week thereafter.

 

6.3 For the purposes of Statutory Sick Pay the agreed “qualifying days” are Monday to Friday.
 

6.4 There is no contractual entitlement to sick pay in the event of absence from work by reason of illness or incapacity. Any payment made will be at the sole and absolute
discretion of the Company as detailed in the employee handbook.

 

6.5 For the avoidance of doubt the provisions of this clause 6 will not prejudice or limit in any way the Company’s right to terminate the Employment pursuant to clauses 8 or
otherwise pursuant to its terms.

 

6.6 The Company reserves the right to require you at any time to undergo a medical examination and you authorise the Company’s Board of Directors to have unconditional
access to any report or reports (including copies) produced as a result of any such examination as the
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 Board may from time to time require to the extent the contents are relevant to your ability to carry out your duties.
 
7. HOLIDAYS
 

7.1 You are entitled to the following holidays during which you will be paid your normal remuneration:
 

 
7.1.1 Subject to clause 7.2 below, eight Statutory holidays, which are New Year’s Day, Good Friday, Easter Monday, May Day, Spring Bank Holiday, Late Summer

Bank Holiday, Christmas Day and Boxing Day unless on any such Bank Holiday you are required to carry out your duties of the Employment, in which case
you will be given another day’s holiday in lieu of the Bank Holiday worked.

 

 7.1.2 additional entitlement period of 30 working days accumulating at the rate of 2.5 days per completed calendar month’s service. This entitlement is subject to the
following sub clauses of this Clause 7 and shall be taken at times to be agreed in advance with the Company.

 

7.2 The Company reserves the right to require you to work on any statutory holiday. In the event that you are required to work on a statutory holiday you will be given a day’s
holiday in lieu to be taken at a time to be agreed with Your Director.

 

7.3 The holiday year is the calendar year from 1 January to 31 December and you should take your holidays during this period. You will not be permitted to carry over more
than 5 unused holiday days’ entitlement into a following holiday year except in exceptional circumstances with the express written consent of Your Director.

 

7.4 You may not take as holiday more than 10 working days consecutively out of your entitlement without the prior written consent of the Company.
 

7.5 If you leave the Employment with outstanding holiday entitlement, you will, in addition to any other sums to which you may be entitled, be paid a sum representing salary
for the number of days’ holiday entitlement outstanding. If you leave the Employment having taken more than the accumulated holiday entitlement for the current holiday
year then a sum equivalent to wages for the additional holiday taken will be deducted from any final payment to you and the balance will be paid to you.
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7.6 A day’s pay for holiday pay purposes is calculated as 1/260  of your annual basic salary.
 

7.7 The Company may require that you take any unused holiday during a period of notice being served by you and if the Company exercises its right to place you on garden
leave pursuant to clause 8.5 below, you will be deemed to take any accrued untaken holiday during your garden leave period and so will have no separate entitlement to
payment for it when your Employment actually terminates. You have no right to take holiday during a period of notice except with the Company’s prior agreement.

 
8. TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT
 

8.1 Subject to clause 8.7 the Company may terminate the employment by serving not less than twelve months’ notice in writing. You may resign your employment by serving
not less than six months’ notice in writing.

 

8.2 Subject to clause 8.7, as an alternative to notice pursuant to clause 8.1, the Company may, in its absolute discretion terminate this Contract without prior notice and make
a) a payment in lieu of the basic salary (but not other benefits) to which you would have been entitled during the period of notice of termination provided under clause 8.1
and b) a payment of 20% of the amount payable in a) above in lieu of the benefits to which you would have been entitled during the period of notice of termination
provided under clause 8.1.

 

8.3 Once notice has been given, either by the Company or by you pursuant to clause 8.1, the Company may in its absolute discretion, at any time during such notice terminate
this Contract and make a) a payment in lieu of the basic salary (but not other benefits) to which you would have been entitled during the during the unexpired period of
notice and b) a payment of 20% of the amount payable in a) above in lieu of the benefits to which you would have been entitled during the unexpired period of notice.

 

8.4 The Company shall have the right to suspend you (subject to the continued payment of your salary and benefits) pending any investigation into any potential dishonesty,
gross misconduct or any other circumstances which may give rise to a right to the Company to terminate your employment for such period as it thinks fit.

 

8.5 You agree that you have no right to be provided with work by the Company and at any time after either you or the Company have given notice to terminate the
Employment (or if you breach this Contract by resigning without giving the required notice and the Company does not accept your resignation on that basis) then the
Company may:
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 8.5.1 require you not to carry out your duties or to exercise your powers or responsibilities under this Contract during the remaining period of your notice period (or
any part of such period);

 

 8.5.2 require you to resign immediately from any offices you may hold in the Company or in any Group Company;
 

 8.5.3 require you not to attend your place of work or any other premises of the Company or any Group Company during the remaining period of your notice (or any
part of such period);

 

 8.5.4 require you not to make contact with any employees, agents or customers or clients of the Company or any Group Company except as directed by the Company
during the remaining period of your notice (or any part of such period);

 

 8.5.5 require you to return to the Company all documents, computer disks and other property (including summaries, extracts or copies) belonging to the Company or
any Group Company or to its or their clients or customers;

 

 8.5.6 require you to work from your home and/or to carry out exceptional duties or special projects outside the normal scope of your duties and responsibilities
provided these are commensurate with your status.

The exercise of the right contained in this clause 8.5 shall be described in this Contract as Garden Leave and the period during which it is exercised shall be described as
the Garden Leave Period.

 

8.6 If the Company exercises its right under clause 8.5 above it will continue to pay to you your normal contractual remuneration as described in 5 above as long as you
comply with your obligations under this Contract. Where the Company terminates your employment during any financial year the Company will pay your annual bonus as
set out in Schedule 2 pro-rata for the period of the year worked to the date of termination PROVIDED THAT the bonus payment shall be calculated at year end based on
actual audited results and shall be paid as soon as possible at the commencement of the following financial year.

 

8.7 Nothing in this Contract prevents the Company from terminating the Employment summarily in the event of any serious breach by you of any material and fundamental
term(s)
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of this Contract (including, without limitation, breach of clause 18.2) or any gross misconduct by you. In the event of such termination, the Company shall not be obliged
to make you any further payment beyond the amount of any remuneration and payment in lieu of outstanding untaken holiday entitlement actually accrued up to and
including the date of such termination and the Company shall be entitled to deduct from such remuneration any sums you owe it or any Group Company, to which
deduction you hereby expressly consent.

 

8.8 At any time during the Employment, including during any Garden Leave Period, the Company may require you to return promptly to the Company all original and copy
documents, software and any other information-storing medium belonging or relating to the Company or any other Group Company and any other property belonging to
the Company or any Group Company or belonging to any third party who has provided the property to the Company or any Group Company for the use of that company
which is in your possession or under your control.

 

8.9 You will on the termination of your employment for any reason return to the Company all confidential information or property belonging or relating to the business of the
Company or any Group Company which is in your possession or under your control on the Termination Date, including but not limited to any company car, mobile
telephone, laptop computer, software, disks or data (held in whatever form) and keys.

 
9. RESIGNATION AS DIRECTOR
 

9.1 Without prejudice to clause 8.5.2 you will on termination of your Employment for any reason at the request of the Company resign immediately without claim for
compensation:

 

 9.1.1 as a director of the Company and any Group Company of which you are a director; and
 

 9.1.2 from all trusteeships held by you of any pension scheme or other trusts established by the Company or any Group Company or any other company with which
you have had dealings as a consequence of your employment with the Company.

 

9.2 If you fail to resign within seven days of request, the Company is irrevocably authorised to appoint a person to execute any documents and to do everything necessary to
effect such resignation or resignations on your behalf.
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10. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
 

10.1 You acknowledge that because of the nature of your duties and the particular responsibilities arising as a result of such duties that you owe to the Company and any Group
Company you have a special obligation to further the interests of the Company and each Group Company.

 

10.2 You shall promptly disclose to the Company any idea or invention created in the manner prescribed by sections 39(1) and 39(2) of the Patents Act 1977. Any such
inventions will then be dealt with in accordance with the provisions expressed in that Act.

 

10.3 You acknowledge that all trade marks, registered designs, design rights, copyright, database rights and other intellectual property rights (together, where registerable with
the right to apply for registration of the same, aside from those described in clause 10.2), whether in existence now or coming into existence at any time in the future, will,
on creation either during the normal course of employment or by using materials, tools or knowledge made available through your employment, vest in and be the
exclusive property of the Company or any Group Company which the Company shall nominate and if required to do so (whether during or after the termination of his
employment), you shall execute all instruments and do all things necessary to vest ownership in the above rights in the Company as sole beneficial owner. Where the same
does not automatically vest by Act of Parliament, you shall immediately assign the same to the Company. You irrevocably waive all your rights pursuant to sections 77 to
83 inclusive of the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 and any statutory amendment thereto.

 

10.4 You appoint the Company to be your attorney in your name and on your behalf to execute any such instrument or do any such thing necessary for the purpose of giving to
the Company or its nominee, the full benefit of the provisions of this clause 10 and acknowledge in favour of any third party that a certificate in writing signed by any
director or secretary of the Company, that any instrument or act falls within the authority conferred shall be conclusive evidence that such is the case.

 

10.5 Clauses 10.1, 10.2, 10.3 and 10.4 cannot be amended or varied other than by written agreement with the parties.
 
11. NORMAL RETIREMENT AGE
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The Company’s normal retirement age for Directors is 65.
 
12. CONFIDENTIALITY AND RESTRICTIONS
 

12.1 In consideration for the payments and other benefits due to you under this Contract, you agree to enter into the restrictions in Schedule 1 to protect the legitimate interests
of the Company and any other Group Company.

 

12.2 You agree that if you receive any offer of employment or any other work during your Employment (including any Garden Leave Period) or at any time during the
Restricted Period, you will give to the person offering you the employment or engagement a copy of this clause 12 and Schedule 1.

 
13. GRIEVANCE AND DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES
 

13.1 The disciplinary rules and procedure and the grievance procedure applicable to the Employment are set out in the Employee Handbook.
 

13.2 Please note that those rules and procedures are not part of your contract of employment and do not have contractual force and effect unless expressly stated to the contrary.
 
14. DATA PROTECTION
 

14.1 Your personal data will be held by the Company in its manual and automated filing systems. You hereby consent to the processing and disclosure of such data internally
and, so far as is reasonably necessary, externally in order for the Employment under this Contract to be performed, for decisions to be made regarding your employment, or
for the purpose of any potential sale or transfer of at least 50% (fifty per cent) or the shares of the Company or any Group Company or any potential sale or transfer of any
business of the Company or any Group Company to which in either case you are at the relevant time assigned including, in the event of a potential sale or transfer,
disclosure of such data to any proposed purchases or its advisers in confidence.

 

14.2 You further consent to the Company processing and disclosing sensitive data internally and externally to professional advisors in confidence or medical practitioners
including medical information for the purpose of assessing your ability to continue with Employment and data regarding sex, marital status, race, ethnic origin, disability
for a purpose of monitoring to ensure equality of opportunity within the Company.
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14.3 You shall keep the Company informed of changes to his personal data.
 
15. DEDUCTIONS

For the purposes of the Employment Rights Act 1996, you hereby authorise the Company at any time during the continuance of this Contract and in any event on
termination howsoever arising, to deduct from your remuneration (which for this purpose includes salary, pay in lieu of notice, commission, bonus, holiday pay and sick
pay) all debts owed by you to the Company or any Group Company, including but without limitation the balance outstanding of any loans (and interest where appropriate)
advanced by the Company to you, the cost of repairing any damage or loss to the Company’s property caused by you.

 
16. COLLECTIVE AGREEMENTS
 

16.1 There are no collective agreements that directly affect the terms and conditions of your employment.
 
17. SMOKING POLICY
 

17.1 The Company operates a no smoking policy in respect of all of its premises.
 
18. PRIOR AND OTHER AGREEMENTS
 

18.1 This Contract cancels and is in substitution for all previous letters of engagement, agreements and arrangements (whether oral or in writing) relating to the subject matter
hereof between the Company or any Group Company and you all of which shall be deemed to have been terminated by mutual consent.

 

18.2 You hereby warrant that by entering into this Contract and performing your duties hereunder you will not be in breach of any terms or obligations under any further or
other agreement with any third party.

 
19. CONTRACTS (RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES) ACT 1999
 

19.1 This Contract does not confer rights on your spouse or dependants or any third party under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999. Clauses 2, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15
and 18 of this agreement do confer rights and shall be enforceable by any Group Company under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999. Save as expressly
stated, no other rights are conferred on any Group Company or to any other third party.
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20. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION
 

20.1 This agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
 

20.2 The parties to this agreement submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts in relation to any claim, dispute or matter arising out of or relating to this agreement.
 

20.3 Any delay by the Company in exercising any of its rights under this agreement will not constitute a waiver of such rights.

EXECUTED as a Deed by the parties on the date set out at the beginning of this Contract
 
SIGNED and delivered as a deed by CLEAR CHANNEL
OUTDOOR LIMITED acting by two directors or by one director and
the secretary:       

Director         
Signature   /s/ Jonathan Bevan:       
Name   JONATHAN BEVAN       

Director/Secretary         
Signature   /s/ Mark Mays:       
Name   MARK MAYS       

SIGNED by CHRISTOPHER WILLIAM ECCLESHARE: /s/
William Eccleshare       
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Exhibit 11

EXHIBIT 11 – COMPUTATION OF EARNINGS PER SHARE
 

(In thousands, except per share data)   

Three Months
Ended

September 30,  

Period from
July 31
through

September 30,  

Period from
July 1

through
July 30,   

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,  

Period from
July 31
through

September 30,  

Period from
January 1
through
July 30,

 

  
2009

Post-merger   

2008
Post-merger
As adjusted*   

2008
Pre-merger

As adjusted*  
2009

Post-merger   

2008
Post-merger
As adjusted*   

2008
Pre-merger

As adjusted*
Basic and diluted numerator:          

Income (loss) attributable to the Company – Common Shares   $ (34,376)  $ 10,814  $ (1,699)  $ (811,354)  $ 10,802  $ 167,340
Preferential distribution    (1,221)   —     —      (1,221)   —     —  
Income attributable to the Company – Unvested Shares    —      —     —      —      12   214

      

Income (loss) attributable to the Company   $ (35,597)  $ 10,814  $ (1,699)  $ (812,575)  $ 10,814  $ 167,554
Denominator:          

Weighted average common shares – basic    355,389    355,294   355,294    355,364    355,294   355,178
Effect of dilutive securities:          

Stock options and restricted stock    —      361   —      —      361   563
      

Weighted average common shares – diluted    355,389    355,655   355,294    355,364    355,655   355,741
Net income (loss) per basic common share   $ (.10)  $ .03  $ (.00)  $ (2.29)  $ .03  $ .47
Net income (loss) per diluted common share   $ (.10)  $ .03  $ (.00)  $ (2.29)  $ .03  $ .47
 
* Reflects implementation of Financial Accounting Standards Board Staff Position Emerging Issues Task Force 03-6-1, Determining Whether Instruments Granted in Share-

Based Payment Transactions Are Participating Securities, codified in ASC 260-10-45. See Note 1 in Item 1 of Part 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for additional
information.

Equity awards of 6.8 million and 6.3 million were outstanding as of September 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively, but were not included in the computation of diluted earnings per
share because to do so would have been antidilutive.



Exhibit 31.1
 
EXHIBIT 31.1

 
-
  

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO RULES 13A-14(A) AND 15D-14(A) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Mark P. Mays, Chief Executive Officer of Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc., certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material

information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this report is being prepared;

 

 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

 

 (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 
(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the

registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected or is reasonably likely to materially affect the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting; and

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors
and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

 
Date: November 9, 2009

/s/ MARK P. MAYS
Mark P. Mays
Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2
 
EXHIBIT 31.2

 
-
  

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO RULES 13A-14(A) AND 15D-14(A) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Randall T. Mays, Chief Financial Officer of Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc., certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material

information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this report is being prepared;

 

 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

 

 (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 
(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the

registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected or is reasonably likely to materially affect the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting; and

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors
and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely
affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

 
Date: November 9, 2009

/s/ RANDALL T. MAYS
Randall T. Mays
Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT 32.1

 
–

  
CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF
THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

This certification is provided pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and accompanies the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (the “Form 10-Q”) for the quarter
ended September 30, 2009 of Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc. (the “Issuer”). The undersigned hereby certifies that the Form 10-Q fully complies with the requirements of
Section 13(a) or Section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m or 78o(d)) and that the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all
material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Issuer.
 
Date: November 9, 2009

By:  /s/ MARK P. MAYS
Name: Mark P. Mays
Title:  Chief Executive Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Issuer and will be furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission, or its staff,
upon request.



Exhibit 32.2
 
EXHIBIT 32.2

 
–

  
CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF
THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

This certification is provided pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and accompanies the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (the “Form 10-Q”) for the quarter
ended September 30, 2009 of Clear Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc. (the “Issuer”). The undersigned hereby certifies that the Form 10-Q fully complies with the requirements of
Section 13(a) or Section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m or 78o(d)) and that the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all
material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Issuer.
 
Date: November 9, 2009

By:  /s/ RANDALL T. MAYS
Name: Randall T. Mays
Title:  Chief Financial Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Issuer and will be furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission, or its staff,
upon request.
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